GATEWAY REGIONAL PARK

TAX MAP: 48 3 02 015

ADDRESS: 3333 OLD PICKETT ROAD
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22031

PARCEL AREA: 2.67 AC (116,219 SF)

DEED BOOK: 9311 (PG 1)

DISTURBED AREA: 1.16 AC (50,615 SF)

PARKING SPACES

PROPOSED: 6

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RM

USE GROUP

CLASSIFICATION: Park/Open Areas

OWNER: City of Fairfax
10455 Armstrong Street, Room 316
Fairfax, VA 22030

LESSEE: Northern Virginia Regional Park Authority
5400 Ox Road
Fairfax Station, VA 22039

ENGINEER/AGENT: Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc.

5300 Wellington Branch Drive, Suite 100
Gainesville, VA 20155
(703) 679-5600

SITE PLAN

SP-24-00537

AGENT AUTHORIZATION LETTER
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

To Whom IT May Concern:
/'We, The City of Fairfax

AGENT AUTHORIZATION LETTER

, the undersigned title owner(s) of the property

identified below do hereby authorize Sarah Hutchinson

I/we, Brian Nolan (NOVA Parks) , the undersigned title owner(s) of the property

of Wetlands Studios + Solutions, Inc.

identified below do hereby authorize Dillon Gonnor of

Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc. , to act as my/our agent(s) in the

Major Site Plan

to act as my/our agent(s) in the furtherance of an application for a Gateway Regional Park,

furtherance of an application for a_Gateway Regional Park Site Plan on

on my/our property located at: 3333 Old Pickett Rd, Fﬂi.rfax, VA 22031

my/our property located at: 3333 Old Picket Rd, Fairfax, VA 22031

Tax Map No: 48 3 02 015

Tax Map No: 48302015

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.
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CITY OF FAIRFAX
NOTES TO BE INCLUDED ON THE SITE PLAN

PERMITS
1. A street opening permit is required for any work in a City right-of-way or easement. The permit

can be obtained from the Public Works Department. For information, call 703-385-7980 or 703-
385-7810.

2. All sidewalks, curbs, gutters, driveways, streets, storm pipes, sanitary sewer, endwalls and rip-
raps must be inspected by the City. All work in the City streets will be performed Monday-
Friday between the hours 0f 9:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. No work is to be performed on weekends
or holidays unless pre-approved by the Director of Public Works.

3. Inspections performed by the Facilities Inspector will require a four-hour notice prior to
spections.

GENERAL STANDARDS
1. The Public Works Director must be notified one week prior to pre-construction conference,

one week prior to commencement of land disturbing activity and one week prior to final
inspection. The Site Plan Coordinator in Zoning (703-385-7820) must be notified one week
prior to the pre-construction conference.

2. A preconstruction meeting will be required three days prior to any construction. Contractors
will notify the Public Works Department or Facilities Inspector for all work done on site and
off site one day prior to starting.

3. The contractor shall provide adequate means for parking construction equipment and provide
employee parking on site.

4. All construction shall conform to the latest City of Fairfax standards, Virginia Department of
Transportation and the Virginia Sediment & Erosion Control current specifications, except as
shown or altered by these plans.

5. Traffic signs found to be in the way at construction sites shall be removed or relocated only
by personnel in the Sign & Signal Crew of the Public Works Department at the contractor's
request. Any contractor found responsible for moving City property without permission will
receive a summons.

6. All building construction shall be in accordance with the current edition of the Virginia
Uniform Statewide Building Code. Permits and inspections for building, electrical,
plumbing, mechanical and fire protection work are obtained from the Office of Code
Administration, 703-385-7830.

Department of Community Development and Planning
City of Fairfax, Virginia

7. Private fire mains require a permit from the Office of Code Administration. Permit
application must include details of installation as specified in NFPA-24. An approved site
plan is not a permit to install fire mains.

8. No portion of any building shall be occupied until a certificate of occupancy has been issued
by the Building Official and a use permit by the Office of Community Development &
Planning.

9. No building, except additions or accessories to existing dwellings, shall proceed beyond first
floor level until the location of the footing and walls as shown on a plat certified by a land
surveyor has been approved by the Zoning Administrator.

10. An as-built plan must be submitted within 30 days after completion of all construction.

11. Temporary structures, construction trailers and demolition require permits from the Office of
Code Administration prior to start of work or installation.

12. Adequate emergency vehicle access shall be maintained at all times. A hard surfaced, all-
weather roadway shall be provided to within 50 feet of all structures and any location where
combustible materials are stored.

13. City ordinance permits construction noise, including excavation, between the hours of 7:00
am and 6:00 pm on weekdays and 8:30 am and 5:00 pm on Saturdays ONLY. It shall be the
responsibility of the developer to ensure that all contractors and subcontractors comply with
this ordinance.

14. The Developer shall be responsible for ensuring compliance with City Code sections limiting
growth of grass and weeds to six inches in height.

CONSTRUCTION
1. All subgrade and sub-base material shall be compacted to 95% of theoretical maximum

density as determined by A.A.S.H.O. T-99 method A within plus or minus 20% of optimum
moisture for the full width of any dedicated right-of-way and all townhouse, apartment,
condominium, commercial and industrial parking lots (including storm sewer and sanitary
Sewer).

2. Compaction test shall be performed by the contractor. Subgrade for curb, gutter and
sidewalk shall be every 50 feet; sub-base will be alternated every 25 feet. Driveways require
two tests on subgrade and sub-base. Copy of results is required prior to placing any type of
material. VIM-1 correction also must be used. All structures require two tests on subgrade
and sub-base.

3. Compaction tests for roadways shall be performed by the City only, unless approved by the
Public Works Director. Compaction tests for all building pads must be submitted to the
office of Code Administration for review and approval.

Department of Community Development and Planning
City of Fairfax, Virginia
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www.wetlands.com

Gainesville, Virginia 20155
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4. All underground utilities within the street right-of-way shall be installed to the required
distance beyond the right-of-way.

5. Storm sewer and culvert pipe shall be reinforced concrete pipe to conform to the current

A.A.S.H.T.O. designation M170, unless otherwise designated on the plans. Class II pipe is
permitted beyond the limits of street rights-of-way. Class III pipe is required within the
limits of the rights-of way.

6. All curb and gutter shown on plans and not in profiles shall be on straight tangent grades.
The contractor shall round all vertical breaks with smooth spline curbs.

7. All pavement placed on City right-of-way shall have a mix design approved prior to placing
material and a density test performed during placement.

8. Street signs and markings shall be installed by the developer at all street intersections in a
location to be determined by the Director of Public Works. Private access ways and alleys
shall be clearly designated as such by a sign at every entrance from a public street, stating
"private street, privately owned and privately maintained". All street markings and signage
will conform to City of Fairfax standards and the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control, per the
Street Superintendent.

9. C.B.R. test is required for actual determination of required sub-base thickness prior to
construction. Depth of sub-base is based on subgrade C.B.R. value of 10. Where C.B.R.
value is less than 10, one-inch of sub-base or base material shall be added for each point
below 10 for on-site and off-site and shall be reviewed by the City of Fairfax for special
design.

10. All construction must comply to the Code of Virginia 36-98 and 36-99 by reference as part of
the Uniform Statewide Building Code of Virginia, the final fair housing accessibility
guidelines (24 CFR Chapter I) and the Americans with Disabilities Act accessibility
guidelines (28 CFR, part 36) as per site and right-of-way work compliance.

11. Provide proper distance from back of sidewalk to building for stoops and steps, and the like.

12. All roofs, paved areas, yards, courts and courtyards shall be drained into a separate storm
sewer or a combined sewer system.

Department of Community Development and Planning
City of Fairfax, Virginia

ENVIRONMENTAL
1. All erosion siltation control to be installed prior to starting project to conform to the current

Virginia Erosion and Sediment Control Manual.

2. The contractor shall provide adequate means of cleaning mud from trucks and/or other
equipment prior to entering the City of Fairfax rights-of-way. It is the contractor's
responsibility to clean streets and allay dust and to take whatever measures necessary to
ensure that the road is maintained in a clean and dust-free condition at all times.

3. 1t shall be the contractor's responsibility to perform the work in such a manner to prevent the
washing of any topsoil, silt, or debris onto adjacent properties.

4. Ifthe presence of asbestos is suspected in the soil, the contractor must contact the Air
Pollution Control Division of the Fairfax County Health Department at 703-246-2300.

5. Onsite storage of fuel shall be limited to diesel fuel tanks not over 660 gallons capacity.
Tanks shall be of a listed type and shall be provided with approved secondary containment,
impact protection and placarding. A minimum 2A-40BC fire extinguisher shall be provided
in the vicinity of the refueling area. A permit for combustible liquid storage shall be
obtained from the Office of Code Administration, 703-385-7830. Fuel shall not be placed in
onsite storage tanks until the installation has been inspected and approved.

6. Onsite repair of vehicles and equipment shall be limited to replacement of damaged belts,
hoses and tires. Any spill of fuel, oil, hydraulic fluid or anti-freeze greater than one gallon
must be reported to the Office of Code Administration at 703-385-7830. All spills must be
cleaned up promptly and in an approved manner.

7. The Owner shall be responsible for ensuring compliance with City Code sections regarding
health and safety menaces, including accumulations of water, storage of material,
construction debris and security of the site.

8. The link to the asbestos information and map on the Fairfax County
website http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/hd/asb/

9. Prior to the start of any site grading work, the developer or owner shall obtain a
Virginia Stormwater Management Program (VSMP) permit from the City of Fairfax.
The VSMP permit requires that a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) be
kept at the construction site at all times.

-

S 4
= <
2 -
O Z o>
E 5 L)
=5 2|8
>} § on
o @) L
=T -~
S-S

[

N o) B
O o ©
+ < =
o g =
Z. £ O

City of Fairfax, Virginia

I N\ s K/
S FRANK R. GRAZIANO

- i-l Q

=

o=
Z
—

£z
Z > §
ez M Z
—
@)
<
Z
m .
Z -
o <
N Q
2 )
>
=
a2
=
2
&
=
2 <
5 N
- 5
2
2 2
m ..
A [
- <
=}
Z A
Horizontal Datum:
Vertical Datum:
Boundary and Topo Source:
N/A
Design Draft Approved

DMC DMC FRG

Sheet #

2 of 55

Computer File Name:
L:1320005'32000132047.02\CADD!04-ENGR\12-sig b planset

COVER SHEET.dwg



<

2 DAVEY*E company

Studies el Solationss

July 5, 2024
Brian Nolan Via Email: bnolan@nvrpa.org
Northern Virginia Regional Park Authority
5400 Ox Road

Fairfax Station, VA 22039

Re:  Summary of Authorizations
VMRC No Authorization Required Letter, No. 24-0992
COE Nationwide Permit #18 No. NAO-2023-01971
Gateway Regional Park
Fairfax County, Virginia
WSSI #32047.02

Dear Mr. Nolan:

You have now received all the wetland related authorizations necessary to carry out
impacts to jurisdictional wetlands and streams as proposed with the Gateway Regional Park
project located in Fairfax County, Virginia. Please find the following materials enclosed for your
records and use regarding the above-referenced project.

Exhibit 1: Virginia Marine Resources Commission (VMRC) No Authorization Required
Letter (Project No. 24-0992), dated June 14, 2024.

v No authorization is required from this agency for the proposed project.

Exhibit 2: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (COE) Nationwide Permit (NWP) #18 Number
NAO-2023-01971, issued on June 21, 2024.

v" Your authorization to conduct work under this COE Nationwide Permit #18
expires on March 14, 2026.

v’ Please note that the enclosed compliance certification form must be signed and
returned to the COE within thirty (30) days of completion of the project.

v Per Regional Condition #14, we accessed the Virginia Department of Wildlife
Resources’ (DWR) Virginia Fish and Wildlife Information Service (VAFWIS) on
January 9, 2024 to determine if a state-listed species or designated resource is
known within 2 miles of the project. There were no species confirmed therefore
this condition is met.

v The Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) has provided general
Section 401 Water Quality Certification for NWP #18; provided that the entire
project is authorized by the COE under a NWP and meets the VADEQ’s WQC
Conditions 1-12. Therefore, no further authorization from the DEQ is required for
the proposed project.

5300 Wellington Branch Drive « Suite 100 » Gainesville, VA 20155 « Phone 703.679.5600 « Fax 703.679.5601
contactus@wetlands.com « www.wetlands.com c

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
NORFOLK DISTRICT
FORT NORFOLK
803 FRONT STREET
NORFOLK VA 23510-1011

June 21, 2024

Northern Virginia Regulatory Section
NAO-2023-01971 / VMRC 24-V0992 (Accotink Creek)

Brian and Kim Nolan

c/o Robbie Clark

824 Bay Woodstock Road
Virginia Beach, VA 23464

Dear Brian and Kim Nolan:

This is regarding your Department of the Army permit application number NAO-
2023-01971 (VMRC 24-V0992) to permanently impact 22 linear feet (148 square feet)
of stream to connect a step pool outfall to a proposed stormwater feature. The work will
occur at 38.861711, -77.270350 in Fairfax City, Virginia. These impacts are detailed on
the enclosed drawings entitled “Overall WOTUS Impact Map, GATEWAY REGIONAL
PAK” prepared and submitted on behalf of the applicant by Wetland Studies and
Solutions, dated April 2024, and stamped as received by this office on April 24, 2024.

Your proposed work as outlined above satisfies the criteria contained in the Corps
Nationwide Permit 18, attached. Certain Corps Nationwide Permits were published in
the December 27, 2021, Federal Register notice (86 FR 73522) and the regulations
governing their use can be found in 33 CFR 330 published in Volume 56, Number 226
of the Federal Register dated November 22, 1991.

The permittee understands and agrees that, if future operations by the United States
require the removal, relocation, or other alteration, of the structure or work herein
authorized, or if, in the opinion of the Secretary of the Army or his authorized
representative, said structure or work shall cause unreasonable obstruction to the free
navigation of the navigable waters, the permittee will be required, upon due notice from
the Corps of Engineers, to remove, relocate, or alter the structural work or obstructions
caused thereby, without expense to the United States. No claim shall be made against
the United States on account of any such removal or alteration.

Provided the Regional Conditions and the Nationwide Permit General Conditions
(enclosed) are met, an individual Department of the Army Permit will not be required.
To assist in your compliance with NWP General Condition #30, enclosed is a
"compliance certification" form, which must be signed and returned within 30 days of
completion of the project, including any required compensatory mitigation.

Mr. Brian Nolan
July 5, 2024
WSSI #32047.02
Page 2

Exhibit 3: Overall Wetland and Waters of the U.S. (WOTUS) Impact Map

v' If the site plan changes from what is depicted on the enclosed approved Overall
Wetlands and WOTUS Impact Map dated April 2024, please contact Wetland
Studies and Solutions, Inc. (WSSI) so we can coordinate the changes with the
agencies.

With the required Nationwide Permit from the COE, Section 401 water quality
certification from DEQ, along with the No Authorization Required Letter from the VMRC, you
now have all wetland-related authorizations necessary to carry out impacts to jurisdictional
WOTUS on the above-referenced project. Please note that many conditions must be met in order
to comply with these permits. We strongly recommend that you, your contractor, and your
engineer read the conditions of all permits carefully.

Provided the wetland impacts proposed in your project do not change, no further
authorizations regarding wetland permitting are required. If you have any questions regarding
the enclosed items, please feel free to contact me at khull@wetlands.com; (703) 679-5694 or
Robbie Clark at rclark@wetlands.com; (703) 679-5632.

Sincerely,

WETLAND STUDIES AND SOLUTIONS, INC.

Katherine Hull
Regulatory Specialist

i

- [ :"/ 771

LAY

Robbie Clark, PWS
Assistant Manager — Regulatory

L:132000s\32000132047.02\Admin\07-REGS\Permits, Waivers, Authorizations\32047.02 GatewayRegionalPark SOA.docx

Please be aware that a permit may be required from the Virginia Marine Resources
Commission and/or your local wetlands board, and this verification may not be valid
until you obtain their approval, if necessary. This authorization does not relieve your
responsibility to comply with local requirements pursuant to the Chesapeake Bay
Preservation Act (CBPA), nor does it supersede local government authority and
responsibilities pursuant to the Act. You should contact your local government before
you begin work to find out how the CBPA applies to your project.

This verification is valid until the Nationwide Permit is modified, reissued, or revoked.
This Nationwide Permit 18 is scheduled to be modified, reissued, or revoked prior to
March 14, 2026.

It is incumbent upon you to remain informed of changes to the Nationwide Permits.
We will issue a public notice when the Nationwide Permits are reissued. Furthermore, if
you commence or are under contract to commence this activity before the date that the
relevant nationwide permit is modified or revoked, you will have twelve (12) months
from the date of the modification or revocation of the Nationwide Permit to complete the
activity under the present terms and conditions of this Nationwide Permit unless
discretionary authority has been exercised on a case-by-case basis to modify, suspend,
or revoke the authorization in accordance with 33 CFR 330.4(e) and 33 CFR 330.5 (¢)
or (d). Project specific conditions listed in this letter continue to remain in effect after the
Nationwide Permit verification expires unless the district engineer removes those
conditions. Activities completed under the authorization of a Nationwide Permit which
was in effect at the time the activity was completed continue to be authorized by that
Nationwide Permit.

In granting an authorization pursuant to this permit, we relied on the information and
data provided by the permittee. If we determine that this information is false or
incomplete, we may suspend or revoke, in whole or in part, this authorization and
institute appropriate legal proceeding.

If you have additional questions or concerns about this permit authorization, please
contact the office by telephone at 757-201-7160 or by email at
Ma'lik.J.Carver@usace.army.mil.

Sincerely,

GAZZERA.S|L DPigitally signed by

GAZZERASILVIA.B.12

V!é'éiz'lerazpzr!..gSZ 42826155
6I\T>gq51 Virginia I?eguiatorP@J&ogOzll-O&z‘l

09:54:00 -04'00'

Enclosure

From: Payne, Khadijah (MRC)

To: bnolan@nvrpa.org; Robbie Clark

Cc: Atkins, Lou (MRC); NRO VWPP Program; Hermann, Katherine; cenao.reg rod@usace.army.mil
nao.reg r .army.mil

Subject: VMRC #2024-0992 (Northern Virginia Regional Park Authority) No Permit Necessary

Date: Friday, June 14, 2024 12:15:23 PM

Dear Applicant/Agent,

We received your application requesting authorization to impact non-tidal waterways
associated with making improvements to an existing park located south of Arlington Boulevard
(U.S. Route 50), directly southwest of the intersection of Old Pickett Road and Pickett Road
(State Route 237) in Fairfax County.

Your proposal is outside the jurisdictional areas of the Virginia Marine Resources Commission.
Therefore, no authorization is required from this agency.

For your information, you may need authorization from your locality, the DEQ, and/or the U.
S. Army Corps of Engineers before commencing your project. Your application has been
forwarded to these agencies.

If I can help you further, please don't hesitate to contact me at (757) 247-8028.

Respectfully,
Khadijah

Khadijah Payne

Environmental Engineer

Habitat Management Division

Virginia Marine Resources Commission

757.247.8028
khadijah.payne@mrc.virginia.gov

U.S. Army Corps
m Of Engineers
Norfolk District

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
WITH
ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS PERMIT

Permit Number: NAO-2023-01971
VMRC Number:  24-V0992
Corps Contact: Ma'lik Carver
Permittee Name:  Brian and Kim Nolan
Date of Issuance: June 21, 2024
Permit Type: NWP 18 Minor Discharges
Within 30 days of completion of the activity authorized by this permit and any

mitigation_required by the permit, sign this certification, and return it to the
following address:

US Army Corps of Engineers - Norfolk District
CENAO-WR-R

Attn: Ma'lik Carver

803 Front Street

Norfolk, VA 23510-1011

Or scan and send via email to Ma'lik.J.Carver@usace.army.mil

Please note that your permitted activity is subject to a compliance inspection by a U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers representative. If you fail to comply with this permit, you are
subject to permit suspension, modification, or revocation.

| hereby certify that the work authorized by the above-referenced permit has been
completed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the said permit and required
mitigation has been completed in accordance with the permit conditions.

Signature of Permittee Date
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NOVA Parks

Prepared For:

Gateway Regional Park

City of Fairfax, Virginia
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EX. UG GAS LINE/MARK
(TYPICAL)

REFK

EX. CONC. APRON

EX. OH UTILITY LINE

/ g 284.2’
/

CURVE TABLE

CURVE | ARC LENGTH | RADIUS DELTA TANGENT | CHORD | CHORD BEARING

C1 314.33 746.20" | 24'08’06" | 159.53' 312.01° N7111'57"W
C2 263.78' 1384.39° | 10°55'02" | 132.29’ 263.38’ N11°59'20"E
REQUIRED DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS TABULATION (§3.6.1)

PARCEL ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RM (RESIDENTIAL MEDIUM)
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS
DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS R el L
DENSITY (UNITS/ACRE), MAXIMUM N/A N/A
SITE AREA (ACRES), MINIMUM N/A 1.15AC
LOT AREA/UNIT, MINIMUM (SQ. FT.) 7,500 N/A
REQUIRED YARDS, MINIMUM (FT.)[1]

Front 25 25

Side (street) 20 20

Side (interior) 12-10[2] N/A

Rear 25 N/A
LOT WIDTH, MINIMUM (FT.)

Interior Lots 75 N/A

Corner Lots 95 111
HEIGHT, MAXIMUM (STORIES/FEET)[2]

Adjacent to RL, RM, or RH district 3/15-35[2] N/A

Not adjacent to RL, RM, or RH district 3/15 N/A
BUILDING COVERAGE, MAXIMUM (%) 25 N/A
LOT COVERAGE, MAXIMUM (%) 40 16
NOTES:

[1] Special building line requirements apply where narrow right-of-
way areas are found, see §1.5.12.F.
[2] Some exceptions apply. See §1.5.11.A.2(a).

EXISTING CONDITION NOTES:

1.  LOCATION OF EXISTING WATER LINE SERVICING THE PAVILION WATER
FOUNTAIN APPROXIMATED BASED ON ORIGINAL SITE DESIGN PLANS DATED
MARCH 17, 1994. WATER TO BE SHUT OFF PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND
TURNED ON AFTER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. SURVEYED TREE NUMBERS AND INFORMATION SHOWN ON TREE INVENTORY
AND CONSERVATION PLAN (SHEETS #-##).
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. SURVEYING AND MAPPING LLC
T H I D R 7679 Limestone Drive, Bldg B Suite 155, Gainesville,
VA 20155
& ‘ est Hole Data eport PH. 703-361-6005 FAX 844-273-5361
VBPLS FIRM #47006626 / VBPE FIRM #0407006626

TH#1 Data Acquisition Date: 3/6/2025

General Information

SAM Project #: 1025096292
Project Name: City of Fairfax/Gateway Regional Park
Client: Wetland Studies & Solutions, Inc.

8 1/2” COATED STEEL GAS LINE
3301 Old Pickett Road, Fairfax, VA 22031
N 6999417.5 / E 11832697.4

Anticipated Target Utility or Utilities
Test Hole General Location
Test Hole Coordinates

Utility Attributes

Utility Owner WGL Outside Diameter of Utility 8.50”
Type of Utility Gas Outside Width of Utility 8.50”
Material type of Utility Steel (Coated) Portion of Utility Measured Full
Top of Utility

Existing Grade Elevation 287.56'

Top of Utility Elevation 283.66'

Depth of Cover 3.90'

Additional Information

CREW FOUND AN 8 1/2" COATED STEEL GAS LINE.

Horizontal Datum: NAD83 Va. State Plane, North Grid, (U.S. Survey Feet)
Vertical Datum: NGVD29
Coordinate base derived from control provided by WSSI.

TH# Data Acquisition Date: 3/6/2025

Test Hole Location Map Pre Excavation Photo

. SURVEYING AND MAPPING LLC
T H I D R 7679 Limestone Drive, Bldg B Suite 155, Gainesville,
VA 20155
& ‘ est Hole Data eport PH. 703-361-6005 FAX 844-273-5361
VBPLS FIRM #47006626 / VBPE FIRM #0407006626

TH #2 Data Acquisition Date: 3/6/2025

General Information

SAM Project #: 1025096292
Project Name: City of Fairfax/Gateway Regional Park
Client: Wetland Studies & Solutions, Inc.

8 1/2” COATED STEEL GAS LINE
3301 Old Pickett Road, Fairfax, VA 22031
N 6999355.2 / E 11832718.1

Anticipated Target Utility or Utilities
Test Hole General Location
Test Hole Coordinates

Utility Attributes

Utility Owner WGL Outside Diameter of Utility 8.50”
Type of Utility Gas Outside Width of Utility 8.50”
Material type of Utility Steel (Coated) Portion of Utility Measured Full
Top of Utility

Existing Grade Elevation 286.62'

Top of Utility Elevation 282.40'

Depth of Cover 4.22'

Additional Information

CREW FOUND AN 8 1/2" COATED STEEL GAS LINE.

Horizontal Datum: NAD83 Va. State Plane, North Grid, (U.S. Survey Feet)
Vertical Datum: NGVD29
Coordinate base derived from control provided by WSSI.

TH #2 Data Acquisition Date: 3/6/2025

Test Hole Location Map
-, iy

. SURVEYING AND MAPPING LLC
T H I D R 7679 Limestone Drive, Bldg B Suite 155, Gainesville,
VA 20155
Iy ‘ est Hole Data eport PH. 703-361-6005 FAX 844-273-5361
VBPLS FIRM #47006626 / VBPE FIRM #0407006626

TH#3 Data Acquisition Date: 3/6/2025

General Information

Copyright © 2023 Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc. l m

SAM Project #: 1025096292
Project Name: City of Fairfax/Gateway Regional Park
Client: Wetland Studies & Solutions, Inc.

8 1/2” COATED STEEL GAS LINE
3301 Old Pickett Road, Fairfax, VA 22031
N 6999299.5 / E 11832736.2

Anticipated Target Utility or Utilities
Test Hole General Location
Test Hole Coordinates

Utility Attributes

Utility Owner WGL Outside Diameter of Utility 8.50”
Type of Utility Gas Outside Width of Utility 8.50”
Material type of Utility Steel (Coated) Portion of Utility Measured Full
Top of Utility

Existing Grade Elevation 286.43'

Top of Utility Elevation 282.18'

Depth of Cover 4.25'

Additional Information

CREW FOUND AN 8 1/2" COATED STEEL GAS LINE.

Horizontal Datum: NAD83 Va. State Plane, North Grid, (U.S. Survey Feet)
Vertical Datum: NGVD29
Coordinate base derived from control provided by WSSI.
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Test Ie Location Map

Pre Excavation Photo

Page 2 of 2

- SURVEYING AND MAPPING LLC
T H I D R 7679 Limestone Drive, Bldg B Suite 155, Gainesville,
VA 20155
‘ ‘ eSt ole ata eport PH. 703-361-6005 FAX 844-273-5361
VBPLS FIRM #47006626 / VBPE FIRM #0407006626

TH #4 Data Acquisition Date: 3/6/2025

General Information

SAM Project #: 1025096292
Project Name: City of Fairfax/Gateway Regional Park
Client: Wetland Studies & Solutions, Inc.

8 1/2” COATED STEEL GAS LINE
3301 Old Pickett Road, Fairfax, VA 22031
N 6999204.7 / E 11832767.6

Anticipated Target Utility or Utilities
Test Hole General Location
Test Hole Coordinates

Utility Attributes

Utility Owner WGL Outside Diameter of Utility 8.50”
Type of Utility Gas Outside Width of Utility 8.50”
Material type of Utility Steel (Coated) Portion of Utility Measured Full
Top of Utility

Existing Grade Elevation 286.18'

Top of Utility Elevation 281.36"

Depth of Cover 4.82'

Additional Information

CREW FOUND AN 8 1/2" COATED STEEL GAS LINE, CREW ALSO FOUND COPIOUS AMOUNT
OF WATER AT TEST HOLE LOCATION.

Horizontal Datum: NAD83 Va. State Plane, North Grid, (U.S. Survey Feet)
Vertical Datum: NGVD29
Coordinate base derived from control provided by WSSI.

3
3
Lic.
2
4
L4
-

Page 1 of 2

Test Hole Location Map

Page 2 of 2

- SURVEYING AND MAPPING LLC
T H I D R 7679 Limestone Drive, Bldg B Suite 155, Gainesville,
VA 20155
‘ ‘ eSt ole ata eport PH. 703-361-6005 FAX 844-273-5361
VBPLS FIRM #47006626 / VBPE FIRM #0407006626

TH #5 Data Acquisition Date: 3/6/2025

General Information

SAM Project #: 1025096292
Project Name: City of Fairfax/Gateway Regional Park
Client: Wetland Studies & Solutions, Inc.
Anticipated Target Utility or Utilities 8" WRAPPED STEEL GAS LINE
Test Hole General Location 3301 Old Pickett Road, Fairfax, VA 22031
Test Hole Coordinates N 6999155.5 / E 11832784.0

Utility Attributes

Utility Owner WGL Outside Diameter of Utility 8.50”
Type of Utility Gas Outside Width of Utility 8.50”

Material type of Utility Steel (Coated) Portion of Utility Measured Full
Top of Utility

Existing Grade Elevation 286.03"

Top of Utility Elevation 281.22'

Depth of Cover 481"

Additional Information

CREW WAS EXPECTED TO FIND AN 8" WRAPPED STEEL GAS LINE, BUT FOUND AN 8 1/2"
COATED STEEL GAS LINE, CREW ALSO FOUND COPIOUS AMOUNT OF WATER AT TEST
HOLE LOCATION.

Horizontal Datum: NAD83 Va. State Plane, North Grid, (U.S. Survey Feet)
Vertical Datum: NGVD29
Coordinate base derived from control provided by WSSI.
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MAP NOTES:

1.  THIS MAP HAS BEEN ORIENTED TO THE VIRGINIA
COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983, NORTH ZONE, NAD&83.

2. THE BOUNDARY LINE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON WAS
DERIVED FROM COUNTY DIGITAL DATA AND IS FOR
INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY. THIS DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE A BOUNDARY SURVEY BY WETLAND STUDIES
AND SOLUTIONS, INC. (WSSI).

TREE ASSESSMENT NOTES:

1. TREE CONDITION ASSESSMENT CONDUCTED BY R.
JONATHAN WHITE, ISA# MA-6225A BETWEEN JAN 23 & 24,
2023.

2. THE INSPECTION OF THESE TREES CONSISTED SOLELY OF
A VISUAL INSPECTION FROM THE GROUND. WHILE MORE
THOROUGH TECHNIQUES ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION
AND EVALUATION, THEY WERE NEITHER REQUESTED NOR
CONSIDERED NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE AT THIS TIME.
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Narrow Crown, One Sided, Compacted Soils, Small
1 13|oak, white Quercus alba 60%|Fair NO 8 60| 1 6] 20| 2 DW (1-2")
2 6|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 65%|Good [NO 6] 40| 1 3 9] 2 One Sided
3 12|oak, white Quercus alba 45%|Fair NO 5 301 1 5 18| 3 18"x12"x4" Basal Decay, Small DW (1-2"), Broken Limbs
4 19|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 65%|Good [NO 9 55| 1 9] 29| 2 One Sided, Compacted Soils, Root Damage/Decay
One Sided, Compacted Soils, Root Damage/Decay,
5 17]oak, northern red Quercus rubra 65%|Good |NO 9 55 1 8 26| 2 slight lean Overhead Utilities
One Sided, Compacted Soils, Small DW (1-2"),
6 6|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 65%|Good |NO 6 40 1 3 9| 2 slight lean Overhead Utilities
7 12|maple, red Acer rubrum 65%|Good |NO 8 50 1 5 18] 2 8"x3" One Sided, Root Damage/Decay, Trunk Decay
8 10|maple, red Acer rubrum 70%|Good |NO 8 30 1 5 15| 2
Compacted Soils, Included Bark/Weak Union, Co-
9 6,3|maple, red Acer rubrum 60%|Fair NO 6 251 2 3 101 2 Dominant Stems
Basal Decay, Trunk Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small
DW (1-2"), Low Vigor, Stressed, Serious Decline,
10 8|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 35%(Poor |NO 4 12 1 4 12| 4 Insect/Disease Problem
11 33|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 70%|Good [NO 16 80| 1 15| 50| 2 Compacted Soils, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
12 13|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 9] 45| 1 6] 20| 2 Small DW (1-2"), Broken Limbs
13 14]hickory, pignut Carya glabra 50%|Fair NO 71 45| 1 6] 21| 3| 6'x5"x7", many suckers |Trunk Decay, Overhead Utilities
14 4,3|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 60%|Fair NO 5 25 2 2 8 3 Co-Dominant Stems, Overhead Utilities
15 6,5|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 60%|Fair NO 5 25 2 4 12| 3 Co-Dominant Stems, Overhead Utilities
16 5,5|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 60%|Fair NO 5 25 2 3 1] 3 Co-Dominant Stems, Overhead Utilities
17 5,7,5|willow, black Salix nigra 65%|Good [NO 11 30 3 4 15| 2 Co-Dominant Stems
18 6,5|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 65%(Good |NO 6] 30| 2 4 12| 2 Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2")
19 7|elm, slippery Ulmus rubra 70%|Good |NO 6 18] 1 3 111 2
20 7|locust, black Robinia pseudoacacia | 40%|Poor |NO 5 16| 1 3 11 3 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Low Vigor
21 10|maple, red Acer rubrum 65%|Good |NO 11 401 1 5 15| 2
22 8|locust, black Robinia pseudoacacia | 40%|Poor |NO 6 251 1 4 12| 3 Vines
23 12]ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 65%|Good |NO 8 40| 1 5 18| 2 Vines
24 6|boxelder Acer negundo 70%|Good [NO 5 20 1 3 9] 2
25 7|cherry, black Prunus serotina 50%|Fair NO 6 25 1 3 1] 3 Low Vigor, Stressed, Vines
26 9|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 35%|Poor |NO 8 20 1 4 14| 4| brokrn codom leader
27 5,3,3|boxelder Acer negundo 45%|Fair NO 9 12 3 3 10 3 Co-Dominant Stems, Stressed, Vines
28 6,4|cherry, black Prunus serotina 50%|Fair NO 6 101 2 3 11 3 Co-Dominant Stems, Vines
29 9,5,9|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 60%|Fair NO 100 20| 3 6] 21 3 Co-Dominant Stems, Stressed, Vines
30 5,3|cherry, sweet Prunus avium 50%|Fair NO 6 14| 2 3 9] 3 dead lead Co-Dominant Stems, Low Vigor, Stressed
31 5,4|cherry, sweet Prunus avium 50%|Fair NO 6 14| 2 3| 10| 3 dead lead Co-Dominant Stems, Low Vigor, Stressed
32 6|cherry, sweet Prunus avium 55%|Fair  [NO 6 16 1 3 9] 2 dead lead Low Vigor, Stressed, Overhead Utilities
Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2"), Vines,
33 5,3|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 55%|Fair NO 6 12| 2 3 9] 2 Overhead Utilities
7,4,7,5,7, Included Bark/Weak Union, Co-Dominant Stems,
34 7|maple, red Acer rubrum 60%|Fair NO 10 30] 6 71 23| 2 Small DW (1-2")
Included Bark/Weak Union, Co-Dominant Stems,
Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Insect/Disease
35 12,7]ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 55%|Fair NO 7 50 2 6 21 3 Problem
Included Bark/\WWeak Union, Co-Dominant Stems,
Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Insect/Disease
36 11,8|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 45%|Fair NO 8 55| 2 6] 20| 3 dead lead Problem
37 5,3|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 60%|Fair NO 6 101 2 3 9 3 Co-Dominant Stems
38 29|oak, white Quercus alba 65%|Good [NO 11 701 1 13| 44| 2 Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2"), Vines
39 21,16|sycamore, American |Platanus occidentalis 60%|Fair NO 14 701 2 12| 40| 2 Included Bark/Weak Union, Co-Dominant Stems
undercut streambank
40 8|catalpa, northern Catalpa speciosa 55%|Fair NO 6 101 1 4 12| 3 cause of lean Excessive Lean, Small DW (1-2"), Vines
41 5,3|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 0%|Dead |YES 4 8 2 3 9] 4 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
42 12|maple, red Acer rubrum 70%|Good |NO 7 35| 1 5 18| 2 Small DW (1-2"), Overhead Utilities
43 7,4|boxelder Acer negundo 45%|Fair NO 5 201 2 4 12) 3 beaver damage Stressed
44 6|sycamore, American  |Platanus occidentalis 60%|Fair NO 6 25| 1 3 9] 2 Large DW (3"+)
45 12|sycamore, American  |Platanus occidentalis 65%|Good [NO 71 55 1 5 18] 2 Small DW (1-2")
46 9|maple, red Acer rubrum 75%|Good |NO 10 60 1 4 14| 2
47 5,3|boxelder Acer negundo 60%|Fair [NO 5 101 2 3 9] 2 Trunk Decay, Co-Dominant Stems, Overhead Utilities
15,17,16,
48 16|sycamore, American  |Platanus occidentalis 65%|Good [NO 201 75| 4 14| 48| 2 Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2")
49 5,3|boxelder Acer negundo 55%|Fair NO 5 121 2 3 9| 2|undercut bank cause lean [Excessive Lean
Co-Dominant Stems, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-
50 12,9|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 40%|Poor |NO 10 65| 2 71 23] 3 2"), Low Vigor
51 22|sycamore, American  |Platanus occidentalis 70%|Good |NO 20 75| 1 10 33| 2 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
52 10,9|catalpa, northern Catalpa speciosa 45%|Fair NO 7 121 2 6| 20| 3| undrcut bank cause lean |Excessive Lean, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
Excessive Lean, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"),
53 14|catalpa, northern Catalpa speciosa 55%|Fair NO 8 14| 1 6] 21| 2 Vines
54 NO TREE NO TREE 0%|Dead |YES 0 0] o 0 0] 5 Removed by City
55 6|ZZ Unknown snag ZZ Unknown shag 0%|Dead |YES 0 6] 1 3 9 4
56 7|boxelder Acer negundo 70%|Good |NO 6 16| 1 3] 1] 2 Small DW (1-2"), Vines
Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2"), Low Vigor,
57 6,3|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 40%|Poor |NO 4 121 2 3 10| 3 Vines
58 10|maple, red Acer rubrum 65%|Good [NO 9] 45 1 5/ 15| 2 6"x5"x2" Root Damage/Decay, Trunk Decay, Small DW (1-2")
59 20]oak, white Quercus alba 65%|Good |NO 17 80| 1 9] 30 2 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Broken Limbs
Compacted Soils, Root Damage/Decay, Included
Bark/Weak Union, Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-
60 15,15]hickory, pignut Carya glabra 60%|Fair NO 16 65| 2 10 32| 2 2")
61 16[hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 16 65| 1 7] 24| 2 gr 2"x24" Compacted Soils, Girdling Roots, Small DW (1-2")
62 15[hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good [NO 10 50| 1 71 23| 2 gr 2"x18" Compacted Soils, Girdling Roots, Small DW (1-2")
Root Damage/Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-
63 25|maple, red Acer rubrum 70%|Good |NO 16 70 1 1 38| 2 2"
Root Damage/Decay, Basal Decay, Trunk Decay,
Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Low Vigor,
64 21|maple, red Acer rubrum 15%|Critical INO 16 70 1 9| 32| 4 trunk cavity 10'x 12"x18" |Stressed
Trunk Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"),
65 34|oak, white Quercus alba 65%|Good [NO 13 7 1 15| 51| 2 24"x18"x3" Broken Limbs
66 10[hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 7 25 1 5 15| 2
67 17!hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 13 80| 1 8 26| 2 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
68 8|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 8 251 1 4 12| 2 Small DW (1-2")
69 9lhornbeam, American |Carpinus caroliniana 65%|Good [NO 9 30 1 4 14| 2
70 21]hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 12 65| 1 9] 32 2 gr 1"x18" Girdling Roots, Small DW (1-2")
71 12]oak, black Quercus velutina 70%|Good |NO 12 65 1 5 18] 2 Compacted Soils, Buried Root Collar
72 17|cherry, black Prunus serotina 60%|Fair [NO 14] 65| 1 8| 26| 2 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
73 10|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |NO 16 65 1 5 15| 2 gr 2"x12" Girdling Roots
74 9|holly, American llex opaca 70%|Good |NO 6] 45 1 4 14| 2 Small DW (1-2")
75 15|cherry, black Prunus serotina 65%(Good [NO 13 70| 1 71 23] 2 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
76 7|hornbeam, American |Carpinus caroliniana 65%|Good [NO 10 14| 1 3] 11 2 Small DW (1-2")
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77 10|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 75%|Good [NO 13 60| 1 5 15| 2
78 8|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 75%|Good |NO 101 45| 1 4 12| 2
79 9|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 75%|Good |NO 10 55 1 4 14| 2
80 12|elm, slippery Ulmus rubra 70%|Good [NO 11 70| 1 5 18| 2 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
81 11|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |NO 9 50| 1 5 171 2
82 21|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 55%|Fair  [NO 11 700 1 9] 32| 2 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
83 21|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 50%|Fair NO 100 75| 1 9 32| 3 24"x12"x9" Trunk Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
84 6/hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 5/ 30 1 3 9] 2
85 7|oak, white Quercus alba 70%|Good |NO 5] 25| 1 3] 1] 2 Small DW (1-2")
86 30]oak, white Quercus alba 55%|Fair NO 16 75| 1 14| 45| 2 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Stressed
Trunk Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"),
87 22]oak, white Quercus alba 45%|Fair NO 16 7B 1 10| 33| 3 12"x5"x3" Stressed
88 31]oak, white Quercus alba 50%| Fair NO 9 65| 1 14| 47| 3 topped Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Stressed
89 12|hickory, shagbark Carya ovata 70%|Good |NO 6] 45| 1 5 18| 2
90 11|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 6 55| 1 5 171 2 Compacted Soils
M 8|oak, white Quercus alba 50%|Fair NO 6 14| 1 4 12| 2
92 14|cherry, black Prunus serotina 70%|Good |NO 7 50 1 6 21| 2
93 23|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 55%|Fair  [NO 13 65 1 10| 35| 2 8"diacut@ 3' Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
94 14|oak, white Quercus alba 65%(Good [NO 8] 45 1 6] 21| 2 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
Included Bark/Weak Union, Co-Dominant Stems,
95 34|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 45%|Fair NO 14 75| 1 15| 51| 3| dead top on primary lead |Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
96 7|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |NO 8 35 1 31 1] 2
97 8|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 71 40 1 4 12| 2
98 6[beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |NO 10 25| 1 3 9] 2 Root Damage/Decay
99 11]hickory, pignut Carya glabra 65%|Good [NO 10| 60| 1 5 17| 2 sapsuckrt damsge
100 7|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |NO 9 25| 1 3 11 2
101 8|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |NO 10 25| 1 4 12| 2
102 7|hornbeam, American |Carpinus caroliniana 65%|Good |NO 8 25| 1 3 11 2
104 12|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good [NO 12 401 1 5 18| 2 gr 2"x9" Girdling Roots, Root Damage/Decay
105 6[/hornbeam, American  |Carpinus caroliniana 65%|Good |NO 7 18| 1 3 9] 2
106 21]hickory, pignut Carya glabra 55%|Fair NO 8 65| 1 9] 32 2 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Stressed
Compacted Soils, Buried Root Collar, Small DW (1-
107 6/holly, American llex opaca 65%(Good [NO 6 16] 1 3 9] 2 2"
108 6|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |NO 100 25| 1 3 9] 2
109 7]hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 5 18] 1 3] 1] 2
Compacted Soils, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"),
110 16|oak, white Quercus alba 50%|Fair NO 8 65 1 71 24 2 dead top Stressed
111 14|cherry, black Prunus serotina 60%|Fair NO 7 50 1 6] 21| 2 top leaning Compacted Soils, Buried Root Collar
112 15[hickory, pignut Carya glabra 65%|Good [NO 9 65| 1 71 23| 2 8*x12"x7" Basal Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
113 25]oak, black Quercus velutina 65%|Good [NO 13 701 1 11 38| 2
114 8|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good [NO 71 30| 1 4 12| 2 Small DW (1-2")
115 16|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 13 60| 1 7 24| 2 Small DW (1-2")
116 29|maple, red Acer rubrum 40%|Poor |NO 13 55 1 13| 44| 3 8'x14"x5" Basal Decay, Trunk Decay
117 8,7,6/maple, red Acer rubrum 65%|Good [NO 8 25 3 5 18] 2 Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2"), Broken Limbs
118 17]oak, black Quercus velutina 65%(Good [NO 12 60| 1 8| 26| 2 Small DW (1-2")
119 7|maple, red Acer rubrum 60%|Fair NO 6 16| 1 3 11 2 Root Damage/Decay, Trunk Decay
120 18] hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 12 65 1 8| 27| 2 Small DW (1-2"), Broken Limbs
121 4,4|lhornbeam, American  |Carpinus caroliniana 60%|Fair NO 4 101 2 3 8 2 Trunk Decay
122 8|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 75%|Good [NO 10| 45| 1 4 12| 2 Small DW (1-2")
123 7|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 6 14| 1 3 11 2
124 7|hornbeam, American |Carpinus caroliniana 60%|Fair NO 5 16| 1 3 11 2 Basal Decay, Small DW (1-2")
Basal Decay, Trunk Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small
125 6[/hornbeam, American  |Carpinus caroliniana 40%|Poor |NO 5 16 1 3 9 3 perling bark DW (1-2"), Branch Decay
Basal Decay, Trunk Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small
126 8|hornbeam, American |Carpinus caroliniana 40%|Poor |NO 5 16 1 4 12 3 dead top DW (1-2"), Branch Decay
127 10|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |NO 13 30 1 5 15| 2
128 18|cherry, black Prunus serotina 60%|Fair NO 13 65| 1 8| 27| 2 Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
129 21]oak, northern red Quercus rubra 50%|Fair NO 12 70 1 9 32| 3 dead top Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
130 7|hornbeam, American |Carpinus caroliniana 70%|Good |NO 6 16] 1 3] 11 2 Small DW (1-2")
131 16]oak, black Quercus velutina 65%|Good |NO 1" 70 1 7 24| 2
132 10]hickory, mockernut Carya tomentosa 55%|Fair [NO 6 18] 1 5 15| 2 Compacted Soils, Small DW (1-2"), Stressed
133 6[/hornbeam, American  |Carpinus caroliniana 70%|Good |NO 7 30 1 3 9] 2| Asphault pile @ base
134 6|dogwood, flowering Cornus florida 50%|Fair [NO 5 18] 1 3 9] 3 Trunk Decay, Small DW (1-2")
135 6/hickory, pignut Carya glabra 50%| Fair NO 4 251 1 3 9] 3 peeling bark One Sided, Small DW (1-2")
frost cracks, overlapping
136 6/hornbeam, American |Carpinus caroliniana 55%|Fair NO 5 30 1 3 9 3 limbs Trunk Decay, Branch Decay
137 6|cherry, black Prunus serotina 65%|Good [NO 71 30| 1 3 9] 2 Buried Root Collar
138 6[hornbeam, American  |Carpinus caroliniana 70%|Good [NO 7 200 1 3 9] 2
Suppressed, Co-Dominant Stems, Large DW (3"+),
139 5,4|boxelder Acer negundo 40%|Poor |NO 6 8] 2 3 10| 3| overlapping branches [Small DW (1-2"), Low Vigor, Stressed, Vines
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GENERAL NOTE:
SEE EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (SHEETS 32-35) FOR

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, STOCKPILE AREAS, AND E&S CONTROLS.

MAP NOTES:

1. THIS MAP HAS BEEN ORIENTED TO THE VIRGINIA COORDINATE
SYSTEM OF 1983, NORTH ZONE, NAD83.

2. THE BOUNDARY LINE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON WAS
DERIVED FROM COUNTY DIGITAL DATA AND IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSES ONLY. THIS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A BOUNDARY
SURVEY BY WETLAND STUDIES AND SOLUTIONS, INC. (WSSI).

TREE ASSESSMENT NOTES:

1. TREE CONDITION ASSESSMENT CONDUCTED BY R. JONATHAN
WHITE, ISA# MA-6225A BETWEEN JAN 23 & 24, 2023.

2. THE INSPECTION OF THESE TREES CONSISTED SOLELY OF A
VISUAL INSPECTION FROM THE GROUND. WHILE MORE
THOROUGH TECHNIQUES ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AND
EVALUATION, THEY WERE NEITHER REQUESTED NOR
CONSIDERED NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE AT THIS TIME.
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TREE PRESERVATION TABLE
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DBH e y— " |SRZ|CRZ - Preservation Measures DBH e ) " |SRZ|CRZ - Preservation Measures
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8| = g | Common Name Botanical Name | ¢ s | Bk 3lEE[2|z5: R HEEEEHERHEBEE Additional Notes Condition Notes ® | 23 | Common Name BotanicalName | c [ 5 | £ | S|EE|2|3< I EEHEHHEHEEEHEEE Additional Notes Condition Notes
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1 13|oak, white Quercus alba 60%|Fair NO 8 60| 1 6 20 2 X Narrow Crown, One Sided, Compacted Soils, Small DW (1-2") 88 31]oak, white Quercus alba 50%|Fair NO 9] 65| 1| 14| 47| 3 XXX X X topped Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Stressed
2 6|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 65%|Good |NO 6 40| 1 3 9] 2 XXX X X One Sided 89 12|hickory, shagbark Carya ovata 70%|Good |NO 6] 45| 1 5[ 18] 2 X
3 12|oak, white Quercus alba 45%|Fair NO 5] 30| 1 5 18] 3|X 18"x12"x4" Basal Decay, Small DW (1-2"), Broken Limbs 90 11|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 6] 55| 1 5[ 17| 2 X Compacted Soils
4 19|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 65%|Good |NO 9] 55| 1 9] 29| 2 X One Sided, Compacted Soils, Root Damage/Decay 91 8|oak, white Quercus alba 50%|Fair NO 6 14| 1 4 12| 2|X
One Sided, Compacted Soils, Root Damage/Decay, Overhead 92 14|cherry, black Prunus serotina 70%|Good |NO 71 50| 1 6l 21| 2|x
5]  17]oak, northern red Quercus rubra 65%|Good [NO 9 55 1] 8 26| 2[X slight lean Utilities 93] 23[oak, northern red Quercus rubra 55%|Fair [NO | 13 6s] 1| 10| 35 2[x 8" dia cut @ 3' Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
- S m "
6 6|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 65%|Good |NO 6| 40| 1 3 9] 2|X slight lean One Sided, Compacted Soils, Small DW (1-2"), Overhead Utilities % 14|oak, white Quercus alba 65%|Good |[NO 8 45 1 6| 21| 2|X :‘:(;%Z;V\égk;\z\’/;r:ﬂlnivx ((;(fD)ominant Stems, Large DW (3°7),
7 12)maple, red Acer rubrum 65%|Good |NO 8 90| 1 5| 18] 2|X 8'x3" One Sided, Root Damage/Decay, Trunk Decay 95 34|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 45%|Fair  [NO 14 75 1| 15| 51| 3[X dead top on primary lead |Small DW (1-2")
8 10]maple, red Acer rubrum 70%|Good |NO 8 30[ 1f 5 15 2|X 96 7|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |NO 8| 35| 1| 3] 11| 2[x
9 6,3|maple, red Acer rubrum 60%|Fair NO 6 25| 2 3| 10| 2| X Compacted Soils, Included Bark/Weak Union, Co-Dominant Stems o7 §jhickory, p'gnf’t Carya glabra. - 70%)Good INO 7 40 1 4 12] 2 X
Basal Decay, Trunk Decay, Large DW (3°+), Small DW (1-2"), Low 98 6|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |NO 10 25| 1 3 9] 2 XXX X X Root Damage/Decay
10 8|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 35%|Poor |NO 4 12| 1 4 12| 4|X Vigor, Stressed, Serious Decline, Insect/Disease Problem 99 11]hickory, pignut Carya glabra 65%|Good [NO 10] 60| 1 S| 17 2[X sapsuckrt damsge
11 33|oak, northern red Quercus rubra 70%|Good |NO 16| 80| 1| 15| 50[ 2[X Compacted Soils, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2") 100 7|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |NO 9 25 1 3| 1] 2[X
12| 13|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO of 45] 1| 6] 20] 2[x Small DW (1-2"), Broken Limbs 101 8{beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good INO | 10| 25| 1f 4| 12) 2/X
13| 14|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 50%|Fair  |NO 7] 45[ 1] 6] 21] 3[x 6'x5"x7", many suckers | Trunk Decay, Overhead Utilities 102 /|hornbeam, American _ |Carpinus caroliniana__ | 65%|Good |NO 8| 25 1) 3 1] 2X
14 4,3|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 60%|Fair NO 5[ 25| 2 2 gl 3 X Co-Dominant Stems, Overhead Utilities 104 12|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good [NO 12| 40| 1 5[ 18| 2 X gr 2"x9" Girdling Roots, Root Damage/Decay
15 6,5|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 60%|Fair |NO 5/ 25| 2 4 12| 3| [x Co-Dominant Stems, Overhead Utilities 105 6[hornbeam, American _ |Carpinus caroliniana | 65%|Good [NO 71 181 1 3| 9 2(X
16 5,5|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 60%|Fair  |NO 5 25| 2 3] 11| 3] |X Co-Dominant Stems, Overhead Utilities 106 21[hickory, pignut Carya glabra 55%|Fair __[NO 8 65 1 9 32| 2|X Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Stressed
17| 5,7,5|willow, black Salix nigra 65%|Good INO 1] 30[ 3 a4l 15[ 2 X Co-Dominant Stems 107 6|holly, American llex opaca 65%|Good |NO 6| 16| 1 3 9] 2|X Compacted Soils, Buried Root Collar, Small DW (1-2")
108 6|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good [NO 10 25| 1 3 9] 2|X
18 6,5]ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 65%|Good |NO 6] 30| 2 4 12| 2 X Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2") 109 7]hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 5] 18| 1 3] 1] 2|X
19 7|elm, slippery Ulmus rubra 70%|Good |NO 6 18| 1 3 11 2 X 110 16|oak, white Quercus alba 50%|Fair NO 8] 65| 1 71 24| 2|X dead top Compacted Soils, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Stressed
20 7]locust, black Robinia pseudoacacia |40%|Poor [NO 5| 16| 1 3 11| 3 X Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Low Vigor 111 14|cherry, black Prunus serotina 60%|Fair NO 71 50| 1 6] 21| 2|X top leaning Compacted Soils, Buried Root Collar
21 10{maple, red Acer rubrum 65%|Good |NO 11 40| 1 5] 15| 2 X 112 15|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 65%|Good |NO 9] 65| 1 71 23| 2|X 8*x12"x7" Basal Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
22 8|locust, black Robinia pseudoacacia |40%|Poor [NO 6| 25| 1 4 12| 3 X Vines 113 25|oak, black Quercus velutina 65%|Good |NO 13] 70| 1 11] 38| 2|X
114 8|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 71 30| 1 4 12| 2| X Small DW (1-2")
23 12|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 65%|Good [NO 8 40| 1 5] 18| 2 X Vines 115 16]hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 13 60| 1 71 24| 21X Small DW (1-2")
24 6[boxelder Acer negundo 70%|Good |NO S| 20| 1] 3] 9] 2 X 116 29|maple, red Acer rubrum 40%|Poor  |[NO 13[ 55 1| 13| 44| 3[x 8'x14"X5" Basal Decay, Trunk Decay
25 7|cherry, black Prunus serotina 50%|Fair  |NO 6 25| 1) 3 11] 3 X Low Vigor, Stressed, Vines 117|  8,7,6|maple, red Acer rubrum 65%|Good |NO 8| 25| 3| 5] 18] 2 X Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2"), Broken Limbs
26 9|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 35%|Poor [NO 8] 20| 1 4] 14| 4 X brokrn codom leader 118 17|oak, black Quercus velutina 65%|Good |INO 12 60| 1 8l 26| 2[x Small DW (1-2")
27| 5,3,3|boxelder Acer negundo 45%|Fair NO 9] 12| 3 3 10] 3 X Co-Dominant Stems, Stressed, Vines 119 7|maple, red Acer rubrum 60%|Fair NO 6| 16| 1 3 11| 2[x Root Damage/Decay, Trunk Decay
28 6,4|cherry, black Prunus serotina 50%|Fair NO 6] 10| 2 3 11| 3 X Co-Dominant Stems, Vines 120 18|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 12| 65 1 8l 271 2[x Small DW (1-2"), Broken Limbs
29| 9,5,9|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 60%|Fair NO 101 20| 3 6] 21| 3 X Co-Dominant Stems, Stressed, Vines 121 4,4|hornbeam, American | Carpinus caroliniana 60%|Fair NO al 10] 2 3 gl 2[x Trunk Decay
30 5,3|cherry, sweet Prunus avium 50%|Fair NO 6] 14| 2 3 9 3 X dead lead Co-Dominant Stems, Low Vigor, Stressed 122 8|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 75%|Good |NO 10| 45| 1 a4l 12 2[x Small DW (1-2")
31 5,4|cherry, sweet Prunus avium 50%|Fair NO 6 14| 2 3| 10| 3 X dead lead Co-Dominant Stems, Low Vigor, Stressed 123 7[hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 6| 14| 1 3 11| 2|x
32 6|cherry, sweet Prunus avium 55%|Fair NO 6] 16| 1 3 9| 2 X dead lead Low Vigor, Stressed, Overhead Utilities 124 7|nombeam, American  |Carpinus caroliniana 60%|Fair NO 51 16| 1 3l 11 2[x Basal Decay, Small DW (1-2")
_ ) _ _ _ . Basal Decay, Trunk Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"),
33 5,3|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 55%|Fair NO 6 12| 2 3 9] 2 X Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2"), Vines, Overhead Utilities 125 6|hornbeam, American  |Carpinus caroliniana 40%|Poor [NO 5] 16| 1 3 9| 3|x perling bark Branch Decay
7,4,7,5, _ _ _ Basal Decay, Trunk Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"),
34 7,7\maple, red Acer rubrum 60%|Fair  |NO 10| 30| 6 71 23] 2| [X Included Bark/Weak Union, Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2") 126 8|hornbeam, American  |Carpinus caroliniana | 40%|Poor  |NO 5 16| 1 4 12| 3|X dead top Branch Decay
35 12,7|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 55%|Fair NO 71 50| 2 6 21| 3 XXX X X g]r(:::?%jvs?:g\,\;e ﬁ]ksgcr;;gi]é;(;?;:gg]lznmt Stems, Large BWE) 127 10]beech, American Fagus grandi'folia 70% qud NO 131 30 1 o 19 21X
Included BarkiWeak Union, Co-Dominant Stems, Large DW (37+), 128 18|cherry, black Prunus serotina 60% Fa!r NO 13| 65| 1 8| 27| 2|X Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
36| 11,8|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 45%|Fair ~ |NO 8| 55[ 2 6] 20| 3| [X dead lead Small DW (1-2"), Insect/Disease Problem 129 21]oak, northern red Quercus rubra 50%|Fair __|NO 12| 70] 1 9 32| 3|X dead top Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
37 5,3|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 60%|Fair NO 6| 10 2 3 9l 3[x Co-Dominant Stems 130 7|hornbeam, American |Carpinus caroliniana 70%|Good [NO 6] 16| 1 3[ 11| 2(X Small DW (1-2")
38]  29]oak, white Quercus alba 65%|Good [NO | 11| 70| 1| 13| 44| 2 XXX X X Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2"), Vines 131]  16]oak, black Quercus velutina 65%|Good NO | 11| 70| 1] 7] 24) 2|X
39| 21,16|sycamore, American |Platanus occidentalis | 60%|Fair  [NO 14| 70| 2| 12| 40| 2 X[ x| x] [X X Included Bark/Weak Union, Co-Dominant Stems 132 10} hickory, mockernut Carya tomentosa 55%|Fair__|NO 6 18] 1 5 15] 2|X Compacted Soils, Small DW (1-2"), Stressed
undercut streambank cause 133 6|hornbeam, American |Carpinus caroliniana 70%(Good |NO 71 30| 1 3] 9| 2 X Asphault pile @ base
40 8|catalpa, northern Catalpa speciosa 55%|Fair NO 6 10| 1 4 12| 3 X of lean Excessive Lean, Small DW (1-2"), Vines 134 6|dogwood, flowering Cornus florida 50%|Fair NO 5/ 18| 1 3 9] 3 XXX X X Trunk Decay, Small DW (1-2")
135 6|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 50%|Fair NO 4 25 3 9] 3 X eeling bark One Sided, Small DW (1-2"
41 5,3|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 0%|Dead |YES 4 8| 2 3 9 4 X Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2") L i : frost cfacks,goverlapping —
42 12|maple, red Acer rubrum 70%|Good [NO 71 35| 1 5 18] 2| X Small DW (1-2"), Overhead Utilities 136 6[hornbeam, American  |Carpinus caroliniana 55%|Fair NO 5| 30| 1 3 9] 3|X limbs Trunk Decay, Branch Decay
43 7,4|boxelder Acer negundo 45%|Fair NO 5] 20| 2 4 12| 3 X beaver damage Stressed 137 6|cherry, black Prunus serotina 65%|Good [NO 71 30| 1 3 9] 2|X Buried Root Collar
44 6|sycamore, American  |Platanus occidentalis | 60%|Fair NO 6] 25| 1 3 9| 2 X Large DW (3"+) 138 6[hornbeam, American |Carpinus caroliniana 70%|Good [NO 71 20| 1 3 9] 2|X
45 12[sycamore, American  [Platanus occidentalis | 65%|Good [NO 7| 55| 1 5 18 2 X| X[ X X X Small DW (1-2") Suppressed, Co-Dominant Stems, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-
46 9[maple, red Acer rubrum 75%|Good [NO 10 60| 1 a2l 14| 2 X 139 5,4|boxelder Acer negundo 40%|Poor |NO 6 8| 2 3 10 3 X overlapping branches 2"), Low Vigor, Stressed, Vines
47 5,3|boxelder Acer negundo 60%|Fair NO 5/ 10| 2 3 9] 2|X Trunk Decay, Co-Dominant Stems, Overhead Utilities 140 0 NO 0 0] 0 0 0 0
15,171
48 6,16|sycamore, American Platanus occidentalis | 65%|Good |NO 20| 75 14| 48| 2 X[ X|X X X Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2")
49 5,3|boxelder Acer negundo 55%|Fair NO 5[ 12 3 9] 2 X undercut bank cause lean |Excessive Lean
50 12,9|ash, green Fraxinus pennsylvanica| 40%|Poor [NO 10 65| 2 71 23| 3 XXX X X Co-Dominant Stems, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Low Vigor
51 22|sycamore, American |Platanus occidentalis | 70%|Good |NO 20| 75| 1| 10| 33| 2 XXX X X Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
52 10,9|catalpa, northern Catalpa speciosa 45%|Fair NO 71 12| 2 6] 20| 3 X undrcut bank cause lean |Excessive Lean, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
53 14|catalpa, northern Catalpa speciosa 55%|Fair NO 8 14| 1 6 21| 2 X Excessive Lean, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Vines
54 NO TREE NO TREE 0%|Dead |YES 0 0] o 0 0] 5 X Removed by City
55 6[ZZ Unknown snag ZZ Unknown snag 0%|Dead |YES 0 6] 1 3 9 4 X
56 7|boxelder Acer negundo 70%|Good |NO 6] 16| 1 3 11 2 XXX X X Small DW (1-2"), Vines
57 6,3|pear, Callery Pyrus calleryana 40%|Poor |NO 40 12| 2 3 10 3|X Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2"), Low Vigor, Vines
58 10|maple, red Acer rubrum 65%|Good |NO 9] 45| 1 5 15| 2| X 6"x5"x2" Root Damage/Decay, Trunk Decay, Small DW (1-2")
59 20]oak, white Quercus alba 65%|Good |NO 17 80| 1 9] 30 2(X Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Broken Limbs
Compacted Soils, Root Damage/Decay, Included Bark/Weak
60| 15,15]hickory, pignut Carya glabra 60%|Fair NO 16| 65| 2 10| 32| 2|X Union, Co-Dominant Stems, Small DW (1-2")
61 16]hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 16| 65| 1 7l 24| 2| X gr 2"x24" Compacted Soils, Girdling Roots, Small DW (1-2")
62 15|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 10 50| 1 71 23| 2|X gr2"x18" Compacted Soils, Girdling Roots, Small DW (1-2")
63 25|maple, red Acer rubrum 70%|Good [NO 16| 70 1 11| 38| 2|X Root Damage/Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
Root Damage/Decay, Basal Decay, Trunk Decay, Large DW (3"+),
64 21|maple, red Acer rubrum 15%]|Critical [INO 16| 70| 1 9] 32| 4|X trunk cavity 10'x 12"x18" |Small DW (1-2"), Low Vigor, Stressed
65 34|oak, white Quercus alba 65%|Good |NO 131 75| 1| 15| 51| 2|X 24"x18"x3" Trunk Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Broken Limbs
66 10]hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good [NO 71 25| 1 5 15| 2| X
67 17|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good [NO 13| 80| 1 8] 26| 2|X Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
68 8|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good [NO 8| 25| 1 41 12| 2|X Small DW (1-2")
69 9lhornbeam, American |Carpinus caroliniana 65%|Good |NO 9] 30| 1 4 14| 2|X
70 21|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good |NO 12| 65| 1 9] 32 2|X gr 1"x18" Girdling Roots, Small DW (1-2")
71 12]oak, black Quercus velutina 70%|Good |NO 12| 65| 1 5| 18] 2| X Compacted Soils, Buried Root Collar
72 17|cherry, black Prunus serotina 60%|Fair NO 14| 65| 1 8] 26| 2|X Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
73 10|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |[NO 16| 65| 1 5 15| 2 X gr2"x12" Girdling Roots
74 9lholly, American llex opaca 70%|Good |NO 6] 45 1 4 14| 2 X[ XX X X Small DW (1-2")
75 15|cherry, black Prunus serotina 65%|Good [NO 13| 70| 1 71 23] 2 XXX X X Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
76 7|hornbeam, American |Carpinus caroliniana 65%|Good |NO 101 14| 1 3| 11| 2 X Small DW (1-2")
77 10|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 75%|Good [NO 13| 60| 1 5 15| 2 XXX X X
78 8|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 75%|Good [NO 10| 45| 1 4 12| 2 XXX X X
79 9|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 75%|Good [NO 10| 55| 1 4 14| 2 XXX X X
80 12|elm, slippery Ulmus rubra 70%|Good [NO 11 70| 1 5 18| 2 XXX X X Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
81 11|beech, American Fagus grandifolia 70%|Good |NO 9] 50| 1 5[ 17| 2 X
82 21)oak, northern red Quercus rubra 55%|Fair NO 111 70| 1 9] 32| 2 XXX X X Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
83 21]oak, northern red Quercus rubra 50%|Fair NO 10 75| 1 9] 32 3 X 24"x12"x9" Trunk Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2")
84 6|hickory, pignut Carya glabra 70%|Good [NO 5] 30| 1 3 9| 2 X
85 7]|oak, white Quercus alba 70%|Good |NO 5] 25| 1 3| 11| 2 X Small DW (1-2")
86 30|oak, white Quercus alba 55%|Fair NO 16| 75| 1| 14| 45| 2 XXX X X Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Stressed
87 22|oak, white Quercus alba 45%|Fair NO 16| 75 1| 10| 33| 3 X 12"x5"x3" Trunk Decay, Large DW (3"+), Small DW (1-2"), Stressed
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TREE_PRESERVATION SPECIFICATIONS AND NARRATIVE 9. PUBLICATIONS INCLUDED BY REFERENCE _
PUBLICATIONS LISTED HEREIN ARE PART OF THIS WORK TO EXTENT REFERENCED: ) g
1. GENERAL 9.1.  ANSI A300 STANDARD PRACTICES FOR TREES, SHRUBS, AND OTHER WOODY PLANT MAINTENANCE : E o3
1.1. REFER TO THE TREE PROTECTION ACTION KEY (TPAK) FOR SPECIFIC RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EACH 911 PART 1 —— 2017 TREE PRUNING ; & =3
TREE. 9.1.2.  PART 2 —— 2018, SOIL MANAGEMENT \ s B
1.2.  PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION WORK WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO TREE PROTECTION 913  PART 3 —— 2013 SUPPLEMENTAL SUPPORT SYSTEMS _ E P32
AREAS (TPA), A PRE—CONSTRUCTION SITE WALK SHALL BE HELD TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACT L ’ 58 22 g
ARBORIST AND PROJECT ARBORIST WITH THE CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT, UFMD, AND OWNER. .14 PART 4 2014, LIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEMS e E9L8
9.1.5. PART 5 —— 2019, MANAGEMENT OF TREES AND SHRUBS DURING SITE PLANNING, SITE : AfE7
1.3. EngﬂTUTIONS OR ALTERNATIVE METHODS OR MATERIALS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY DEVELOPMENT, AND CONSTRUCTION E < go%g
: 9.1.6. PART 6 —— 2018, PLANTING AND TRANSPLANTING 2 SPs+
1.4. ALL TREE PROTECTION MEASURES MUST BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION, 91.7 PART 8 —— 2020, ROOT MANAGEMENT g M g2 &
SITE CLEARING OR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. TREE PROTECTION L SF o E
MEASURES MAY ONLY BE REMOVED WITH UFMD APPROVAL. 2'1'2 Eﬁg ?o 2%17’6 TTS& RISK-ASSESSMENT e %
1.9, -—— , &S g8
1.5.  ALL MEASURES WILL BE REVIEWED AFTER INSTALLATION AND APPROVED BY OWNER AND UFMD. 9.0 ANS| 71331 —— 2017 AND MOST RECENT UPDATES. ARBORICULTURAL OPERATIONS —— SAFETY £
2. REMOVAL BY ARBORIST REQUIREMENTS ) =
2.1. TREES DESIGNATED AS "REMOVAL BY ARBORIST” SHALL BE REMOVED BY A QUALIFIED ARBORIST "BY | = é
HAND”, TO MINIMIZE POTENTIAL FOR DAMAGE TO REMAINING TREES AND ROOTS. : S
2.2. CREWS SHALL BE DIRECTLY SUPERVISED BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST. NOTES: ROOT PRUNE ON K
2.3, TRUCKS AND MECHANIZED EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT ENTER THE FENCED TREE PROTECTION AREAS, 1. INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL NARRATIVE INCLUDED WITH BMP MANAGEMENT PLAN, SHEET 46. TREE CONSTRUCTION SIDE
EXCEPT WHERE EXPLICITLY APPROVED BY THE PROJECT ARBORIST AND UTILIZING APPROVED ROOT 2. TABULATION OF REQUIRED AND PROPOSED ONSITE 10-YEAR PERCENT TREE CANOPY COVERAGE PROTECTION OF FENCE
PROTECTION DEVICE. INCLUDED WITH LANDSCAPE PLAN, SHEETS 40-41. FENCE
2.4. STUMPS SHALL BE LEFT IN PLACE OR GROUND OUT AT THE OWNERS DISCRETION. STUMPS IN (SEE DETAIL) FENCE AND ROOT
TURF /LANDSCAPE AREAS OR WITHIN ROOT AERATION MATTING AREAS SHALL BE GROUND. S PRUNE TO FOLLOW
2.5, STUMP GRINDING SHALL BE DONE WITH SMALL MACHINES SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR THAT TREE PROTECTION LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
PURPOSE. NO STUMPS SHALL BE EXCAVATED EXCEPT AS DESCRIBED HEREIN. STUMPS SHALL BE AREA (LOD) UNLESS
GROUND NOT MORE THAN 8" BELOW GRADE AND CARE MUST BE TAKEN TO MINIMIZE DAMAGE TO OTHERWISE NOTED
ROOTS OF RETAINED TREES. J £7 e |k
3. TREE PROTECTION FENCE Lol a3 e b -
3.1. INSTALL AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY TREE PROTECTION FENCE FOR EACH TREE PROTECTION AREA AS J o
SHOWN ON THE PLAN. INSTALLATION IS TYPICALLY AFTER ROOT PRUNING AND PRIOR TO CLEARING = M
& GRADING. 3%
3.2. FENCE SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (SEE DETAIL) >

3.2.1. 4’ HIGH, 14 GAUGE WELDED WIRE FENCE MOUNTED ON 6" STEEL "T” POSTS SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 10" APART. FENCE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO POSTS USING GALVANIZED STEEL CLIPS OR
ALUMINUM TIES. PLASTIC "ZIP" TIES SHALL NOT BE USED.

3.2.2. 6' HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE FABRIC MOUNTED ON 8’, 1.5"¢ GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE LINE

—=

IVisY,
7 %
ROOT PRUNING TRENCH 6" MAX. WIDTH

é NOTES:
1. TREE PROTECTION AREA WILL BE DETERMINED AS PART OF THE PLAN REVIEW PROCESS. EXACT

N
—
<
—
A
- é S
Z < 3
< -
" s p— <:§
POSTS. CORNER POSTS SHALL BE 27¢. FENCE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO POSTS USING ALUMINUM . ) LOCATION, DEPTH AND METHODS OF ROOT PRUNING TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD BY PROJECT 0 < >3
TIES. PLASTIC "ZIP" TIES SHALL NOT BE USED. ;& ARBORIST. = z th
3.2.3.  "SUPER SILT FENCE” (SILT FENCE WITH AN INCORPORATED CHAIN LINK FENCE FABRIC) / 2. EXACT LOCATION OF TREE PROTECTION AREAS SHALL BE STAKED OR FLAGGED PRIOR TO TRENCHING. O O <3
INSTALLED AS SPECIFIED BY APPROPRIATE STATE OR LOCAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 3. TRENCH SHOULD BE BACKFILLED IMMEDIATELY OR INCORPORATED WITH SILT FENCE INSTALLATION. —_ =g
REQUIREMENTS 7. I~
: 4. ROOTS SHOULD BE SEVERED BY ROCK SAW, TRENCHER, VIBRATORY PLOW OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. O =%
3 Sllll_lIlEE%NSgERiHéE)LOTB%UCTOSOSBlNSAIEDFI-IZ:I\CI)CRE ”ﬁg%tm?gm 10 ENFANCE PROTECTION ARD AVOD 5. ROOTS OVER 1.5” DIAMETER SHOULD BE CLEANLY CUT BY HAND. ROOT PRUNING ADJACENT TO pd E m 8
) , SPECIMEN TREES MAY REQUIRE SOIL REMOVAL BY SUPERSONIC AIR TOOL TO MINIMIZE TREE AND ROQT @) L B
3.4, FENCE SHALL REMAIN FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION. FENCE MAY BE REMOVED ONLY AFTER IMPACTS. =~ S O =
ALL CONSTRUCTION AND FINAL LANDSCAPING 1S COMPLETE AND WITH UFMD APPROVAL. 6. COORDINATE WITH SILT FENCE INSTALLATION (IF REQUIRED) TO MINIMIZE ROOT IMPACTS FROM > o=
4. TREE PROTECTION AREA SIGNS TREE 10 B¢ ADDITIONAL TRENCHING. < < & g
4.1. TREE PROTECTION AREA SIGNS SHALL BE AFFIXED TO ALL TREE PROTECTION FENCE AT 30’ SPACING > B O
AVERAGE. , 6 GA. ALUMINUM WIRE TIES OR m ROOT PRUNING (TYPICAL) Y, 8 2
4.2. SIGNS SHALL BE BILINGUAL (ENGLISH AND SPANISH). 3" LONG, ORANGE 12 GAUGE GALV. STEEL T | J—3 /) SCALE: NTS aa - 5)
4.3, SIGNS SHALL NOT BE AFFIXED DIRECTLY TO TREES. SEE DETAIL. OR RED HEAVY POST CLIPS MINIMUM 3 PER % < O
4.4, SIGN MATERIAL SHALL BE WATERPROOF, HEAVY VINYL OR SIMILAR. WEIGHT FLAGGING q POST ~ )
4.5. SIGNS SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. @5 ocC & STEEL 1" POSTS o
5. ROOT PRUNE :
R TROEL _ 10" 0.C. MAXIMUM SPACING
5.1.  THE EXACT LOCATION AND DEPTH WILL BE DETERMINED DURING THE PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING. | i E
SPECIFIC EQUIPMENT & METHODS WILL BE DETERMINED BY PROJECT ARBORIST AND UFMD BASED f TREE PROTECTION SIGNAGE ~
UPON DEPTH & TREE IMPACT. (SEE DETAIL) ’ L T (TYP.) 30" MAXIMUM —
5.2. HAND PRUNE ROOTS OVER 1" DIAMETER WITHIN CRZS OF SIGNIFICANT TREES. STEEP SLOPES, DEEP °© sl SPACING
EXCAVATIONS AND PAVEMENT/CURB REMOVAL WILL BE REVIEWED WHEN OPEN FOR HAND ROOT - i = 1 L
PRUNING DURING CONSTRUCTION. =L 14% GAUGE, 4"X2" WELDED
5.3. COORDINATE WITH SILT FENCE INSTALLATION TO MINIMIZE UNNECESSARY ROOT DAMAGE. Il | WIRE FENCE FABRIC 4~ MIN
5.4. ROOT PRUNING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST. |%]é|ﬁ'-- uﬂ%ﬁi%gﬁg%“ g%é%gﬁ,:u rnien %%:I%L ! HEIGHT
6. WOOD CHIP MULCH B % || i T T T T T T T T T T AT
== TEIETEIET=TET=E =TT === =TT =TT S EXISTING GRADE TR PROTECTI
6.1. INSTALL MULCH FOR DESIGNATED SIGNIFICANT TREES. MULCH AREA SHALL BE ONE OF THE B | [T M T | SlGEIEAGE O@Ego,ON
FOLLOWING, AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CONTRACT ARBORIST AND OWNER: B mln|jr i il S T Ty I
6.1.1.  INSTALL MULCH BED RINGS. MULCH SHOULD COVER AT LEAST THE ENTIRE STRUCTURAL ROOT " , MAX_10'=0" , MAXIMUM - SPACING
ZONE. LARGER MULCH BEDS ARE PREFERRED. ( ¢ TREE PROTECTION AREA (TYP.)
6.1.2.  PROVIDE CONTINUOUS MULCH STRIP 10’ TO 15 WIDE ALONG LOD WITHIN PRESERVED CRZ
AREAS. NOTES:
6.2. MULCH SHALL BE INSTALLED TO A DEPTH OF 4”. TOTAL MULCH DEPTH SHALL NOT EXCEED 4” 1. TREE PROTECTION FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY SITE WORK, CLEARING KEEP YELLOW BACKGROUND
o ' OR DEMOLITION. T A TER
SHOULD EXISTING MULCH BE PRESENT. e REOUR I X i o WRE FOR P WITH BLACK LETTERING
6.3. MULCH SHALL BE DOUBLE GROUND SHREDDED HARDWOOD, AGED FOR AT LEAST 6 MONTHS FROM z YFVI;EEE EPRgTQE%ﬂ%% PsgovEmE%le I‘gNl(l:\lESTXLITEE?EANUDSEl\a)Alll\TTALI:\IEEUD %s V/VAELT%EE PROTECTION q
AN APPROVED SOURCE. INSUFFICIENTLY OR IMPROPERLY AGED MULCH CONTAINING HIGH BACTERIAL MEASURE AND IS POSTED WITH TREE PROTECTION SIGNS . OU I ' -]
COUNTS OR HIGH LEVELS OF BARK, WALNUT, INVASIVE SPECIES, OR OTHER MATERIALS RESISTANT ' — m
T0 DECOMPOSITION SHALL NOT BE USED. 3. TREE PROTECTION FENCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. REMOVE -
FENCE ONLY WITH APPROVAL AND AFTER ALL SITE WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED. s MACHINERY, DUMPING, S
6.4. MULCH SHALL NOT CONTACT TRUNK OF TREES. S OR STORING MATERIALS =&
6.5. EDGING SHALL NOT BE USED. m = IS PROHIBITED :
7 CONSTRUCTION MONITORING /INSPECTIONS WELDED WIRE TREE PROTECTION FENCE (TYPICAL) s i& _
7.1. A CERTIFIED ARBORIST SHALL ACTIVELY MONITOR THE SITE TO ENSURE ADHERENCE TO ALL TREE LJ—3 ) SCALE: NTS E
PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS. PROHIBIDO ENTRAR \ TREE PROTECTION S
7.2.  THIS WORK IS TYPICALLY PREFORMED BY THE CONTRACT ARBORIST, TO BE HIRED BY THE GENERAL ZONA DE PROTECTION FENCE =
CONTRACTOR OR OWNER. DEL ARBOL o
7.3.  SCHEDULE: ~H Z
E&S CONTROLS) INSPECTIONS SHALL BE AT LEAST WEEKLY. INFORMATION \ OR EQUAL TO RESIST % e5)
7.3.2.  PHASE 2 (DURING ALL REMAINING SITE WORK AND UNTIL PROJECT COMPLETION) INSPECTIONS FLEMENTS FOR 1-2 5 =
SHALL BE AT LEAST MONTHLY. YEARS = O
7.3.3.  TRANSITION FROM WEEKLY TO MONTHLY SCHEDULE SHALL REQUIRE OWNER AND UFMD = «
APPROVAL.
7.4, REPORTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER AND UFMD. REPORTS SHALL DOCUMENT CONDITION E
OF TREE PROTECTION DEVICES AND PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS FOR MAINTENANCE AND/OR g
ADDITIONAL CARE. MINIMUM 8.5” ua
7.5.  ADDITIONAL ARBORIST INSPECTIONS AND/OR DIRECT ARBORIST OVERSIGHT OF CRITICAL TREE g <
PRESERVATION ACTIVITIES, TREE PRUNING, TREE REMOVAL, OR OTHER SENSITIVE ACTIVITIES MAY BE NOTES: E =
D e 0% SPECIIE AgTaEel TISFY THE NEED FOR DIRECT ARBORIST OVERSIGRT THAT 1. SIGNS TO BE ATTACHED TO TREE PROTECTION FENCE OR POSTS AT READABLE >
: LEVEL.
8. TREE CONDITION MONITORING INSPECTIONS , 2 =
. INI PACING AVERAGE ADJUSTED FOR MAXIMUM READABILITY. 5 )
8.1.  CONTRACT ARBORIST SHALL PROVIDE MONITORING OF THE CONDITION OF RETAINED TREES IN TREE § a?NlMMTAM;:AE Ssu;ﬁ NSORVEMAGE TIEEESPEBTECHON AREAS A i
PROTECTION AREAS, AND TREATMENT OF DETRIMENTAL CONDITIONS (INSECTS, DISEASES, NUTRIENT - U LL - = >
DEFICIENCIES, SOIL MOISTURE, ETC.), AS THEY OCCUR, OR AS APPROPRIATE FOR EFFECTIVE 4. SIGNS MAY BE REMOVED FROM RESIDENTIAL LOTS UPON ISSUANCE OF USE Z. a)
MANAGEMENT. AND OCCUPANCY. — = .
8.2. INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED AT LEAST MONTHLY DURING THE GROWING SEASON, BEGINNING 5. SIGNS TO REMAIN ON NON RESIDENTIAL SITES FOR MAINTENANCE PERIOD. orizontal Datum: VCS NAD 83
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND CONTINUING THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION AND FOR AT LEAST ONE Vertical Datum:
YEAR SUBSEQUENT TO COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.
8.3. A WRITTEN SUMMARY REPORT INCLUDING SPECIFIC TREATMENTS MADE AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 3 TREE PROTECTION AREA SIGN (TYPICAL) Boundary and Topo Source:
ADDITIONAL TREATMENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER AND PROJECT ARBORIST SUBSEQUENT SCALE. NTS CITY OF FAIRFAX (LIMITS)
TO EACH INSPECTION. LJ=3 FAIRFAX COUNTY (TOPO)
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Item Description

The project consists of an approximately 20,000 square foot

L level II constructed wetland with associated outfall weir wall,
Project

e forebay, walking paths, and parking area. We understand that
Description Y 9P P 9

geotechnical and infiltration requirements per Virginia DEQ do
not need to be followed for this project.

We assume column loads for the proposed walking path

Maxi Load .
SANTINEL E08ES structures will not exceed 25 kips.

We assume all proposed features and structures will be built at
about existing grades with a maximum invert depth of the

Grading wetlands to be about 4 feet below existing grade We should be
notified if fill placement is anticipated to achieve final site
grades.

, A new paved parking lot is proposed to be built on the western

Pavements : , , S
side of the existing park.

Terracon should be notified if any of the above information is inconsistent with the

planned construction, especially the grading limits, as modifications to our

recommendations may be necessary.

Site Conditions

The following description of site conditions is derived from our site visit in association
with the field exploration and our review of publicly available geologic and topographic

maps.

Item ‘ Description

= I The project is located south of Old Pickett Road in the City of

arce
: Fairfax, Virginia. Coordinates: 38.86162, -77.27085
Information ) ) :
(approximate). See Site Location
Existing 'The site currentrly consists of the existing structure to the

Improvements northeast and wooded areas throughout.

LUEEent around Vegetated and wooded

Cover
Existing The elevation at the site ranges from approximately elevation
Topography (EL) 279 to EL 283.
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August 18, 2023

Wetland Studies and Solutions, Inc.
5300 Wellington Branch Drive, Suite 300
Gainesville, Virginia 20155

Attn: Dillon Conner, PLA
P: (703) 679 5600
E: dconner@wetlands.com

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Report
Gateway Regional Park
Old Pickett Road
City of Fairfax, Virginia
Terracon Project No. JD235105

Dear Mr. Conner:

We have completed the scope of Geotechnical Engineering services for the above
referenced project in general accordance with Terracon Proposal No. PJD235105 dated
March 14, 2023. This report presents the findings of the subsurface exploration and
provides geotechnical recommendations concerning earthwork and the design and
construction of foundations for the proposed project.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any
questions concerning this report or if we may be of further service, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Terracon

"Rachel K. Meacham, PE
Project Engineer

Paul E..‘Bun Fesssew
Senior Principal
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Item Description

The site lies within the Piedmont Physiographic Province of
Virginia. The Piedmont is bordered to the east by the Coastal
Plain Physiographic Province and to the west by the Blue Ridge
Physiographic Province and contains several fault-bordered
basins. Bedrock in the Piedmont typically consists of highly
weathered metamorphic and igneous bedrock. Surface
Geology topography in the Piedmont is the result of millions of years of
erosion.

Specifically, subsurface conditions consist of residual soils
associated with the Popes Head Formation of the Cambrian-
Ordovician geologic age. Existing fill associated with previous
site development was encountered at the majority of our boring
locations.

Geotechnical Characterization

We have developed a general characterization of the subsurface conditions based upon
our review of the subsurface exploration, laboratory data, geologic setting and our
understanding of the project. This characterization, termed GeoModel, forms the basis of
our geotechnical calculations and evaluation of the site. Conditions observed at each
exploration point are indicated on the individual logs. The individual logs can be found in
the Exploration Results and the GeoModel can be found in the Figures attachment of
this report.

As part of our analyses, we identified the following model layers within the subsurface
profile. For a more detailed view of the model layer depths at each boring location, refer
to the GeoModel.

Geotechnical Engineering Report
Gateway Regional Park | City of Fairfax, Virginia
August 18, 2023 | Terracon Project No. JD235105

jlerracon

Table of Contents

B 3 o oo X o Lot oY o 1
Project DescCriptioN . .ciuiisaccsssssssssnsssssssssssnsssssssssssassssssssssnnssssssssssnnnnnnnnsnnsnnnnnnnns 1
Site ConditioNS ...ciiuiirin s rrnrssssa s s arsaa s s s aasaa s anaaEan AR A AEA R REAAEA AR REAEEE 2
Geotechnical Characterization .....cccccicssnsnssnssnssnssnnsnssnssnssnssnssnnsnsnnannnnnannannnnns 3
L o 1T T4 T YT T o= 4
Seismic Site ClassS....ccciiiiiiiiniiniinninnnnnaanasaasnassssssssssssssssssssssasaasaasaasaasaasaasnanannas 4
B 3]0 o= ) oo T o 5
Field Infiltration Test RESUILS ..ooriiiii et r e s e e e e e 5
Classification Test RESUILS .oiiiiiiiii i i e st easae e e renasaa s e s nnnnnannaens 6
Design Infiltration Rate.....cccviiiiiiii e v e s e s rnnnne e e nnnnns 6
EartNWOIrK corsissssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasaasassansaanannannnnnas 7
Site Preparalion ..o s 7
YW 1o = Yo [T /=Y o = = | [0 o 7
=3 o 1o N 1 P 8
Fill Material Ty P eSS ettt ansnsnsnsnsnnsnnsnnsnnennsnnsnnsnnsnnsnnsnnsnnsnns 8
Fill Placement and Compaction Requirements .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin i e eans 9
Earthwork Construction Considerations .....ccccviiiiiiiiiiiii i s srnsnnnrernannas 10
Construction Observation and TeStiNg ...c.cvviriiiiiiiii i v e s e rnannnees 11
Shallow Foundations ......cccciiiiiiiiinmsmmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssnnsnnsnnnnnnnnnnnns 11
Design Parameters — Compressive LOads .....uvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinc s sninnnnsesnannns 11
Design Parameters —Uplift LOads .ccuvviiiiiiiii i revv e e e e e vnnnnmn e e e nnnas 12
Foundation Construction Considerations ....ccccvviviiisiirrerariasnrrerassasnnnnrerasanns 13
o VY 1 1= 1 14
General Comments .ooicicciiiree s iccrsrr s msssra s smssEEaE s sEEEEEEEssEEEEEEEEEEsEEEEEEEEEEEEE 14
Figures
GeoModel
Attachments

Exploration and Testing Procedures

Site Location and Exploration Plans

Exploration and Laboratory Results

Supporting Information
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which direct the reader to that section. For more interactive features, please view your
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Refer to each individual Attachment for a listing of contents.
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o Layer Name General Description
Layer
generally very soft to medium stiff, SILT WITH
1 Existing Fill SAND, SANDY LEAN CLAY, FILL, moist, brown,
orange.
Residual ‘generally stiff to very stiff, SILT (ML) with varying

(Fine Grained) amounts of sand and gravel, moist, orange, gray.

Residual ‘generally medium dense to dense, SILTY SAND (SM)
3 . with varying amounts of gravel, SILTY GRAVEL WITH
C G d
{CORNaE Gatbed) SAND (GM), moist, brown, gray, orange.

‘generally hard or very dense, SILT (ML) with varying
amounts of sand, SILTY SAND (SM), SILTY GRAVEL

4 Weathered Rock

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 3

Moder Layer Name General Description
Layer
WITH SAND (GM), moist, micaceous, orange, brown,
gray.
Groundwater

Groundwater level observations were made in the field during drilling and up to 1 day
after the completion of the test borings. A summary of the water level readings is
presented in the table below.

Test Boring Depth to Groundwater (ft) Groundwater Elevation (ft)

B-1/SWM-1 0.5 El-285.5
B-2/SWM-2 1.5 EL 281.5
B-3 2 ElL 281
P-1 4.7 EL 279.5
SWM-3 2.3 EL 281.5

The groundwater observations presented herein are considered to be an indication of the
groundwater levels at the dates and times indicated. Where more impervious GeoModel
Layer 2 soils are encountered, the amount of water seepage into the borings is limited,
and it is generally not possible to establish the location of the groundwater table through
short term water level observations. Accordingly, the groundwater information presented
herein should be used with caution. Also, fluctuations in groundwater levels should be
expected with seasons of the year, construction activity, changes to surface grades,
precipitation, or other similar factors.

Seismic Site Class

The seismic design requirements for buildings and other structures are based on Seismic
Design Category. Site Classification is required to determine the Seismic Design
Category for a structure. The Site Classification is based on the upper 100 feet of the
site profile defined by a weighted average value of either shear wave velocity, standard
penetration resistance, or undrained shear strength in accordance with Section 20.4 of
ASCE 7 and the International Building Code (IBC). Based on the soil properties observed
at the site and as described on the exploration logs and results, our professional opinion
is for that a Seismic Site Classification of C be considered for the project. Subsurface
explorations at this site were extended to a maximum depth of 20 feet. The site
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Introduction

This report presents the results of our subsurface exploration and Geotechnical
Engineering services performed for the proposed Gateway Regional Park constructed
wetland to be located at Old Pickett Road in City of Fairfax, Virginia. The purpose of
these services was to provide information and geotechnical engineering
recommendations relative to:

m Subsurface soil conditions

= Groundwater conditions

m Site preparation and earthwork

s Foundation design and construction
m Pavement design and construction
m Results of in-situ infiltration testing

The geotechnical engineering Scope of Services for this project included the
advancement of test borings, laboratory testing, engineering analysis, and preparation
of this report.

Drawings showing the site and boring locations are shown on the Site Location and
Exploration Plan, respectively. The results of the laboratory testing performed on soil
samples obtained from the site during our field exploration are included on the boring
logs and as separate graphs in the Exploration Results section.

Project Description

Our initial understanding of the project was provided in our proposal and was discussed
during project planning. A period of collaboration has transpired since the project was
initiated, and our final understanding of the project conditions is as follows:

Item Description
i General project information was provided in an email from WSSI
snformation dated March 6, 2023. The Gateway Regional Park concept plan
Provided S v B8

dated January 2023 was also provided.
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properties below the boring depth to 100 feet were estimated based on our experience
and knowledge of geologic conditions of the general area. Additional deeper borings or
geophysical testing may be performed to confirm the conditions below the current boring
depth.

Infiltration

Two methods were used to estimate infiltration capabilities on the subject site: in-situ
infiltration testing and published correlations with soil classifications. Details regarding
the in-situ infiltration and classification test techniques, the estimated infiltration rates
from the individual methods, and the recommended design infiltration rate for the site
soils are presented herein.

Field Infiltration Test Results

In-situ infiltration tests are performed in the field to observe the rate at which water will
permeate the soil under saturated conditions. Three test borings were drilled in the area
of planned infiltration tests. Test borings were initially drilled to depths of at least 4 feet
below the planned infiltration invert elevations and allowed to remain open for a period
of approximately 24 hours to allow any groundwater levels within the boreholes to
stabilize. After 24 hours, offset infiltration test holes were drilled at the boring locations
to planned infiltration invert elevations. 4-inch diameter PVC casing was set to the
bottom of the test holes. The purpose of the casing is to prevent caving of test hole
sidewalls. After setting the PVC casing, the borehole was filled with water to saturate the
bottom subsoils. The following day, the test hole was refilled with water and the water
level in each test hole was recorded every hour for a 4-hour period. Using this
procedure, the average change in the water level over the 4-hour period is considered
the infiltration rate. Based on the results of the in-situ infiltration tests, the infiltration
rates that have been calculated and are presented below in the table below.

Approxim Approxim Fiel
Infil:;::i;::est 'I?:s: Dep:;e I:’I:,r'l"’est e Infiltﬁa‘:ion
(ft) Elevation (ft) Rate (in/hr)
SWM-1A 4 EL 280 0.0
SWM-1B 4 EL 280 2.3
SWM-2A 4 EL 279 0.0
SWM-2B 4 EL 279 0.0
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. . Approximate Approximate Field
Infiltrat Test . "
2 'L;:a':::n es Test Depth Test Infiltration
(ft) Elevation (ft) Rate (in/hr)
SWM-3 4 EL 280 0.0

1. Field infiltration rate obtained at the SWM-1B location is not considered
to be indicative of site conditions considering the groundwater levels
encountered at SWM-1.

Classification Test Results

The classification test method is performed with grain-size sieve analyses on samples
obtained from corresponding proposed infiltration depths, to determine the USDA soil
texture classifications. Published correlations between USDA classifications and
infiltration rates were used to provide estimated hydraulic conductivity values. Since
hydraulic conductivity and infiltration values are essentially equal at no head conditions,
using the hydraulic conductivity values to estimate the infiltration rates provides a
conservative estimate of infiltration for use in design. Estimated infiltration rates using
the USDA soil texture classifications are presented in the table below.

Hoting Approximate Test USDA St-Ji-I Te_xture Estimate_d Infiltration
Depth (ft) Classification Rate (inches/hr)
SWM-1 4to6 Sandy Loam 1.02
SWM-1 6to8 Sandy Loam 1.02
SWM-2 4to 6 Sandy Loam 1.02
SWM-2 6 to 8 Loamy Sand 2.41
SWM-3 4 to 6 Sandy Loam 1.02
SWM-3 6to 8 Loam 0.52

Design Infiltration Rate

Based on the shallow depth to groundwater, infiltration is not recommended to be used
at this site.
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Earthwork Construction Considerations

Shallow excavations for the proposed walkways are anticipated to be accomplished with
conventional construction equipment. Upon completion of filling and grading, care should
be taken to maintain the subgrade water content prior to construction of grade-
supported improvements such as pavements. Construction traffic over the completed
subgrades should be avoided. The site should also be graded to prevent ponding of
surface water on the prepared subgrades or in excavations. Water collecting over or
adjacent to construction areas should be removed. If the subgrade freezes, desiccates,
saturates, or is disturbed, the affected material should be removed, or the materials
should be scarified, moisture conditioned, and recompacted prior to floor slab
construction.

The groundwater table could affect overexcavation efforts, especially for overexcavation
and replacement of lower strength soils. A temporary dewatering system consisting of
sumps with pumps may be necessary to achieve the recommended depth of
overexcavation depending on groundwater conditions at the time of construction.

As a minimum, excavations should be performed in accordance with OSHA 29 CFR, Part
1926, Subpart P, “"Excavations” and its appendices, and in accordance with any
applicable local and/or state regulations.

Construction site safety is the sole responsibility of the contractor who controls the
means, methods, and sequencing of construction operations. Under no circumstances
shall the information provided herein be interpreted to mean Terracon is assuming
responsibility for construction site safety or the contractor's activities; such
responsibility shall neither be implied nor inferred.

Excavations or other activities resulting in ground disturbance have the potential to
affect adjoining properties and structures. Our scope of services does not include review
of available final grading information or consider potential temporary grading performed
by the contractor for potential effects such as ground movement beyond the project
limits. A preconstruction/precondition survey should be conducted to document nearby
property/infrastructure prior to any site development activity. Excavation or ground
disturbance activities adjacent or near property lines should be monitored or
instrumented for potential ground movements that could negatively affect adjoining
property and/or structures.
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Earthwork

Earthwork may include clearing and grubbing, minor excavations, and engineered fill
placement. The following sections provide recommendations for use in the preparation of
specifications for the work. Recommendations include critical quality criteria, as
necessary, to render the site in the state considered in our geotechnical engineering
evaluation for foundation structures.

Site Preparation

Prior to placing fill, existing vegetation, topsoil, and root mats should be removed.
Complete stripping of the topsoil should be performed in the proposed pathway and
parking/driveway areas. It is noted that the upper 2 feet of the existing ground surface
is very soft and will likely strip out with the topsoil.

Although no evidence of underground facilities (such as septic tanks, cesspools,
basements, and utilities) was observed during the exploration and site reconnaissance,
such features could be encountered during construction. If unexpected fills or
underground facilities are encountered, such features should be removed, and the
excavation thoroughly cleaned prior to backfill placement and/or construction.

Subgrade Preparation

The subgrade should be proofrolled with an adequately loaded vehicle such as a fully-
loaded (minimum 20 ton) tandem-axle dump truck. The proofrolling should be
performed under the observation of the Geotechnical Engineer or representative. Areas
excessively deflecting under the proofroll should be delineated and subsequently
addressed by the Geotechnical Engineer. Excessively wet or dry material should either
be removed or moisture conditioned and recompacted.

All exposed areas which will receive fill, once properly cleared and removed of soft
materials, should be scarified to a minimum depth of 10 inches, moisture conditioned as
necessary, and compacted per the compaction requirements in this report. Compacted
structural fill soils should then be placed to the proposed design grade and the moisture
content and compaction of subgrade soils should be maintained until foundation or
pavement construction.

Based upon the subsurface conditions determined from the geotechnical exploration,
subgrade soils exposed during construction are anticipated to be relatively workable;
however, the workability of the subgrade may be affected by precipitation, repetitive
construction traffic or other factors. If unworkable conditions develop, workability may
be improved by scarifying and drying.
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Construction Observation and Testing

The earthwork efforts should be observed by the Geotechnical Engineer (or others under
their direction). Observation should include documentation of adequate removal of
surficial materials (vegetation, topsoil, and pavements), evaluation and remediation of
existing fill materials, as well as proofrolling and mitigation of unsuitable areas
delineated by the proofroll.

Each lift of compacted fill should be tested, evaluated, and reworked, as necessary, as
recommended by the Geotechnical Engineer prior to placement of additional lifts. Each
lift of fill should be tested for density and water content at a frequency prescribed by
local agencies and local codes.

In areas of foundation excavations, the bearing subgrade should be evaluated by the
Geotechnical Engineer. If unanticipated conditions are observed, the Geotechnical
Engineer should prescribe mitigation options.

In addition to the documentation of the essential parameters necessary for construction,
the continuation of the Geotechnical Engineer into the construction phase of the project

provides the continuity to maintain the Geotechnical Engineer’s evaluation of subsurface
conditions, including assessing variations and associated design changes.

Shallow Foundations

If the site has been prepared in accordance with the requirements noted in Earthwork,
the following design parameters are applicable for shallow foundations.

Design Parameters — Compressive Loads

Item Description

Maximum Net Allowable Bearing

1,500 psf
Pressure ' % ? P

New compacted structural fill or natural
GeoModel Layer 2 or 3 soils meeting the
requirements presented in Earthwork

Per IBC 1809.7

Required Bearing Stratum *

Minimum Foundation Dimensions
Minimum Embedment below

Finished Grade ° 2 Inghes

Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 11
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Existing Fill

As noted in Geotechnical Characterization, most borings encountered previously
placed fill to depths ranging from about 0 to 2.5 feet. We have no records to indicate the
degree of control, and consequently, the fill is considered unreliable for support of
foundation loads. Support of pavements on or above existing fill soils is discussed in this
report. However, even with the recommended construction procedures, inherent risk
exists for the owner that compressible fill or unsuitable material, within or buried by the
fill will not be discovered. This risk of unforeseen conditions cannot be eliminated
without completely removing the existing fill but can be reduced by following the
recommendations contained in this report.

If the owner elects to construct pavements on the existing fill, the following protocol
should be followed. Once the planned subgrade elevation has been reached, the entire
pavement area should be proofrolled. Areas of soft or otherwise unsuitable material
should be undercut and replaced with either new structural fill or suitable, existing on
site materials.

Fill Material Types

Fill required to achieve design grade should be classified as structural fill and general fill.
Structural fill is material used below, or within 10 feet of structures, pavements, or
constructed slopes. General fill is material used to achieve grade outside of these areas.

Imported and on-site fill materials should meet the following material property
requirements. Regardless of its source, compacted fill should consist of approved
materials that are free of organic matter and debris. Frozen material should not be used,
and fill should not be placed on a frozen subgrade.

Material property requirements for on-site soil for use as general fill and structural fill
are noted in the table below:

Uscs Acceptable Parameters (for Structural

il Type *2
Seldy e Classification Fill)

Liguid Limit less than 40 Plasticity index
less than 15

Maximum Dry Density > 105 pcf

Low Plasticity CL, CL-ML
Cohesive ML, SM, SC
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Item Description

Estimated Total Settlement from
Less than about 1 inch

Structural Loads °

1. The maximum net allowable bearing pressure is the pressure in excess of the minimum
surrounding overburden pressure at the footing base elevation. Values assume that
exterior grades are no steeper than 20% within 10 feet of structure.

2. The allowable bearing capacity can be increased by 33% for transient/seismic loading
conditions

3. Values provided are for maximum loads noted in Project Description. Additional
geotechnical consultation will be necessary if higher loads are anticipated.

4. Unsuitable or soft soils should be overexcavated and replaced per the recommendations
presented in Earthwork.

5. Embedment necessary to minimize the effects of frost and/or seasonal water content
variations. For sloping ground, maintain depth below the lowest adjacent exterior grade
within 5 horizontal feet of the structure.

Design Parameters —Uplift Loads

Uplift resistance of spread footings can be developed from the effective weight of the
footing and the overlying soils with consideration to the IBC basic load combinations.

Liriiitsof Soil for Uplift Resistance

Item | Description
Soil Moist Unit Weight 120 pcf
Soil Effective Unit Weight' 55 pcf
Facilities | Environmental | Geotechnical | Materials 12
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USCS Acceptable Parameters (for Structural

- 1,2
Soli Type Classification Fill)

GW, GP, GM, GC, Less than 10% passing No. 200 sieve

Granular
Sw, SP Maximum Dry Density > 115 pcf

1. Structural and general fill should consist of approved materials free of organic
matter and debris. Frozen material should not be used, and fill should not be
placed on a frozen subgrade. A sample of each material type should be
submitted to the Geotechnical Engineer for evaluation prior to use on this site.
Additional geotechnical consultation shouid be provided prior to use of uniformly
graded gravel on the site.

2. Existing fill free of deleterious material may be re-used for fill if it meets the
requirements presented above.

Fill Placement and Compaction Requirements
Structural and general fill should meet the following compaction requirements.

Item Structural Fill General Fill

8 inches or less in loose thickness when
heavy, self-propelled compaction equipment
Maximum Lift is used Same as

Thickness 4 to 6 inches in loose thickness when hand- structural fill
guided equipment (i.e. jumping jack or
plate compactor) is used
98% of max. below foundations and within

Minimum 1 foot of finished pavement subgrade

Compaction 95% of max. above foundations, below 92% of max.

Requirements "*° slabs, and more than 1 foot below finished
pavement subgrade

As required to

achieve min.
1 -3% to +3% of optimum ;
Range compaction

requirements

Water Content

1. Maximum density and optimum water content as determined by the standard
Proctor test (ASTM D 698).
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Item Description

Soil included within the prism extending up from
the top perimeter of the footing at an angle of 20
degrees from vertical to ground surface

Soil weight included in uplift
resistance

1. Effective (or buoyant) unit weight should be used for soil above the foundation
level and below a water level. The high groundwater level should be used in
uplift design as applicable.

Foundation Construction Considerations

As noted in Earthwork, the footing excavations should be evaluated under the
observation of the Geotechnical Engineer. The base of all foundation excavations should
be free of water and loose soil, prior to placing concrete. Concrete should be placed soon
after excavating to reduce bearing soil disturbance. Care should be taken to prevent
wetting or drying of the bearing materials during construction. Excessively wet or dry
material or any loose/disturbed material in the bottom of the footing excavations should
be removed/reconditioned before foundation concrete is placed.

Sensitive soils exposed at the surface of footing excavations may require surficial
compaction with hand-held dynamic compaction equipment prior to placing structural
fill, steel, and/or concrete. Should surficial compaction not be adequate, construction of
a working surface consisting of either crushed stone or a lean concrete mud mat may be
required prior to the placement of reinforcing steel and construction of foundations.

If unsuitable bearing soils are observed at the base of the planned footing excavation,
the excavation should be extended deeper to suitable soils, and the footings could bear
directly on these soils at the lower level or on lean concrete backfill placed in the
excavations. The lean concrete replacement zone is illustrated on the sketch below.

i R
1 =
1 i

ik ‘

ol O e
FOOTINGLEVEL &= e

RECOMMENDED @F= By e
EXCAVATION LEVEL: el 7 o

LEAN CONCRETEBACKFILL

NOTE -EXCAVATIONS ARE SHOWN VERTICAL-HOWEVER THE
SRESIDEWALLS SHOULD. BE SLOPED'AS NECESSARY FOR SAFETY
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Pavements

Pavement subgrades are expected to consist of firm existing fill, natural soils, or new
compacted fill. These materials are generally considered suitable for support of the
planned roadways and parking areas. However, where pavement subgrades consist of
existing fill, we recommend budgeting for undercutting the existing fill to a depth of at
least 2 feet and backfilling with new compacted fill. The decision to undercut the existing
fill should be based on a thorough proofroll of the pavement subgrades under the
observation of the geotechnical engineer.

Based on the soil laboratory test results for the materials expected at pavement
subgrades, a preliminary design CBR value of 4 is recommended for pavement design

niirnncac  If fill nlarad at tha cita ic nanaratad from nff-cita harrow araac the actinial CRR
PUrpeses. it i piaCeld at tne Site IS generaied rom QI -Site DoIrrgw argas, tne aciua: Lon

value for the pavement subgrades may be significantly different from the preliminary
value presented herein. Therefore, CBR tests should be performed on the in-place
subgrade after rough grading and installation of utilities within roadways. Final
pavement sections should be based on CBR tests taken on subgrade soils at the time of
construction. Concrete pavements should be utilized in loading dock areas and for
dumpster pads. Design of concrete pavements including compressive strength, air
entrainment, reinforcement, control joints, etc. should be provided by the structural
engineer.

General Comments

Our analysis and opinions are based upon our understanding of the project, the
geotechnical conditions in the area, and the data obtained from our site exploration.
Variations will occur between exploration point locations or due to the modifying effects
of construction or weather. The nature and extent of such variations may not become
evident until during or after construction. Terracon should be retained as the
Geotechnical Engineer, where noted in this report, to provide observation and testing
services during pertinent construction phases. If variations appear, we can provide
further evaluation and supplemental recommendations. If variations are noted in the
absence of our observation and testing services on-site, we should be immediately
notified so that we can provide evaluation and supplemental recommendations.

Our Scope of Services does not include either specifically or by implication any
environmental or biological (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or
identification or prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner
is concerned about the potential for such contamination or pollution, other studies
should be undertaken.
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Our services and any correspondence are intended for the sole benefit and exclusive use
of our client for specific application to the project discussed and are accomplished in
accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices with no third-
party beneficiaries intended. Any third-party access to services or correspondence is
solely for information purposes to support the services provided by Terracon to our
client. Reliance upon the services and any work product is limited to our client and is not
intended for third parties. Any use or reliance of the provided information by third
parties is done solely at their own risk. No warranties, either express or implied, are
intended or made.

Site characteristics as provided are for design purposes and not to estimate excavation
cost. Any use of our report in that regard is done at the sole risk of the excavating cost
estimator as there may be variations on the site that are not apparent in the data that
could significantly effect excavation cost. Any parties charged with estimating excavation
costs should seek their own site characterization for specific purposes to obtain the
specific level of detail necessary for costing. Site safety and cost estimating including
excavation support and dewatering requirements/design are the responsibility of others.
Construction and site development have the potential to affect adjacent properties. Such
impacts can include damages due to vibration, modification of groundwater/surface
water flow during construction, foundation movement due to undermining or subsidence
from excavation, as well as noise or air quality concerns. Evaluation of these items on
nearby properties are commonly associated with contractor means and methods and are
not addressed in this report. The owner and contractor should consider a
preconstruction/precondition survey of surrounding development. If changes in the
nature, design, or location of the project are planned, our conclusions and
recommendations shall not be considered valid unless we review the changes and either
verify or modify our conclusions in writing.
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Exploration and Testing Procedures

Field Exploration

Approximate Boring

Depth (feet) Location

Number of Borings

3 16 to 20 Proposed Wetland Area
1 20 Proposed Building Area
1 10 Proposed Parking Area

Boring Layout and Elevations: Terracon personnel provided the boring layout using
handheld GPS equipment (estimated horizontal accuracy of about £10 feet) and
referencing existing site features. Approximate ground surface elevations were obtained
by interpolation from the were estimated using Google Earth. If elevations and a more
precise boring layout are desired, we recommend borings be surveyed.

Subsurface Exploration Procedures: We advanced the borings with a track-mounted
rotary drill rig using hollow stem augers. Continuous sampling was performed in the
proposed wetland area in the upper 20 feet of each boring and at intervals of 5 feet
thereafter. In the proposed building and parking areas, four samples were obtained in
the upper 10 feet of each boring and at intervals of 5 feet thereafter. In the split-barrel
sampling procedure, a standard 2-inch outer diameter split-barrel sampling spoon was
driven into the ground by a 140-pound automatic hammer falling a distance of 30
inches. The number of blows required to advance the sampling spoon the last 12 inches
of a normal 18-inch penetration or middle 12 inches of 24-inch penetration is recorded
as the Standard Penetration Test (SPT) resistance value. The SPT resistance values, also
referred to as N-values, are indicated on the boring logs at the test depths. For safety
purposes, all borings were backfilled with auger cuttings after their completion or after
obtaining 24-hour groundwater readings.

We also observed the boreholes while drilling, at the completion of drilling, and up to 24
hours after the completion of drilling for the presence of groundwater. The groundwater
levels are shown on the attached boring logs.

The sampling depths, penetration distances, and other sampling information was
recorded on the field boring logs. The samples were placed in appropriate containers and
taken to our soil laboratory for testing and classification by a Geotechnical Engineer. Our
exploration team prepared field boring logs as part of the drilling operations. These field
logs included visual classifications of the materials observed during drilling and our
interpretation of the subsurface conditions between samples. Final boring logs were
prepared from the field logs. The final boring logs represent the Geotechnical Engineer's
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interpretation of the field logs and include modifications based on observations and tests
of the samples in our laboratory.

Laboratory Testing

The project engineer reviewed the field data and assigned laboratory tests. The
laboratory testing program included the following types of tests:

m Moisture Content

m  Dry Unit Weight

m  Unconfined Compression
m Atterberg Limits

The laboratory testing program often included examination of soil samples by an
engineer. Based on the results of our field and laboratory programs, we described and
classified the soil samples in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System.
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This is not a cross section. This is intended to display the Geotechnical Model only. See individual logs for more detailed conditions.

Model Layer Layer Name General Description
g generally very soft to medium stiff, SILT WITH SAND,
1 Existing Fill SANDY LEAN CLAY, FILL, moist, brown, orange.
. _Fi S generally stiff to very stiff, SILT with varying amounts of sand
2 Residual - Fine Grained and gravel (ML), moist, orange, gray.
. I generally medium dense to dense, SILTY SAND with varying
8 Resugnat ;‘.:;arsa amounts of gravel (SM), SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM),
rain __moist, brown, gray, orange.
generally hard or very dense, SILT with varying amounts of
4 Weathered Rock sand (ML), SILTY SAND (SM), SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND
| (GM), moist, micaceous, orange, brown, gray.

LEGEND

[ Topsoi [[H]sitty Sand with Gravel  [[[]] sitty Sand P gy o et v

R i

[[T]sitt with Sand

XZ First

¥ Second Water Observation
W Third Water Observation

I [{] sanay sitt with Gravel  [[[f] sitty Grave! with Sand Sandy Silty Clay

N Weathered Rock ] sanay sitt

NOTES:

Layering shown on this figure has been developed by the geotechnical
engineer for purposes of modeling the subsurface conditions as
required for the subsequent geotechnical engineering for this project.
Numbers adjacent to soil column indicate depth below ground surface.

Water Observation

The groundwater levels shown are representative of the date and time of our
exploration. Significant changes are possible over time.

Water levels shown are as measured during and/or after drilling. In some cases,
boring advancement methods mask the presence/absence of groundwater. See
individual logs for details.
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Exploration and Laboratory Results

Contents:

Boring Logs (5 pages)

Summary of Laboratory Results
Atterberg Limits

Grain Size Distribution (3 pages)
Textural Analysis (3 pages)

Note: All attachments are one page unless noted above.
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Boring Log No. B-1/SWM-1 Boring Log No. B-2/SWM-2 Boring Log No. B-3 Boring Log No. P-1
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Depth (Ft.) Elevation: 284 (Ft.) +/- Depth (Ft.) Elevation: 283 (Ft.) +/- Depth (Ft.) Elevation: 283 (Ft.) +/- Depth (Ft.) Elevation: 284 (Ft.) +/-
AT —_ AT, —_ AT, —_ AT —_
FILL - SILT WITH SAND, contains organics, fine, dark brown with 3-5-2-2 2% RESIDUAL - SILT WITH SAND (ML), fine, brown, moist, soft 2-2-1-2 FILL - SILT WITH SAND, micaceous, fine grained, light brown, moist, 18 ZI\I—_63 FILL - SANDY LEAN CLAY, fine grained, dark brown, moist, soft 16 1“]_'21 23.7| 36-23-13
1 orange, moist, medium stiff - 10 N=7 2 |k - v 24 N=3 47.8| 41-26-15 medium stiff - = - =
[ASE 1 1
2.0 282 | 2.0 281 | A 4 |
RES RESIDUAL - SILT WITH SAND (ML), micaceous, contains quartz v P RESIDUAL - SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), micaceous, contains )5 280.5 o5 281.5
‘|| fragments, orange with gray, moist, very stiff 3-8-13-18 1514  quartzfragments, fine, light brown with orange, moist, loose 4-5-4-15 1% RESIDUAL - SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), micaceous, contains | RESIDUAL - SANDY SILT (ML), micaceous, fine grained, orange with
2 e = 24 N=21 26.8| 41-28-13 1'te, - 18 N=9 el quartz fragments, orange with gray, moist, very dense I 15-23-28 gray, stiff I 4-5-8
o 1% RE S 18 N=51 14 N=13
1:4.0 280 | L+ 1ell4.0 279 | e | 2 N
P RESIDUAL - SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), contains quartz s RESIDUAL - SILTY SAND (SM), micaceous, contains quartz fragments, 1ol
EL fragments, fine to medium, brown with black, moist, medium dense fine to medium, brown with orange, moist, dense e i A 4
a Bl 5 22 14-12-15-17 3 5 | 16 3-15-24-21 . 5.0 278 5 N/ 5.0 279 5
R N=27 N=39 o *;?fa',’ RESIDUAL - WELL GRADED GRAVEL WITH SILTY CLAY AND SAND e RESIDUAL - SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), contains quartz
r E R o] f:f/ (GW-GC), micaceous, fine to coarse, orange brown with gray, moist, 8 13-10-8 6.9 25-20-5 1o fragments, fine to coarse grained, brown with orange, medium dense 18 11-8-8
101(16.0 278 _ 11.6.0 277, _ D, 1% medium dense - N=18 . B 2L - N=16
RESIDUAL - SANDY SILT WITH GRAVEL (ML), micaceous, contains o ‘“ ; RESIDUAL - SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM), micaceous, fine to ’C' A
quartz fragments, fine, orange with gray, moist, very stiff AL coarse, brown and orange, moist, dense P P
_ 13-12-5-5 D | 18-22-20-10 o (5 _ 3 |He HAVA
14 N=17 g 17 N=42 ) Bk
o[ (oA i =22
B o[} }s.0 275 | i B i |
without gravel, no quartz fragments i RESIDUAL - SANDY SILT (ML), fine, brown with orange, moist, stiff ?[ : 274.5 T Y85 275.5
& 20 5-6-9-9 18 3-4-5-7 26.0 30-23-7 P RESIDUAL - SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM), medium dense i RESIDUAL - SANDY SILT (ML), micaceous, fine grained, light orange
] — - -23- of[ 151 5 — _7- - i i — 10-
N=15 N=9 ) 4 1. 18 3_711 99 | 41-28-13 > with gray, very stiff 18 11N£g313
| = =
¥ 10.0 274
2 N
10 very stiff 10+ ol( 10+ Boring Terminated at 10 Feet 10
O] T
_ 11-11-9-9 _| 6-7-12-12 EAS _|
24 N=20 2 18 N=19 NS
— ] D ]
contains organics, light orange with brown, odor ";; :
o N1
_ 5-7-17-23 AVA 6-5-10-18 ol ([5f> ]
12 N=24 18 N=15 NNk
= || = ‘o |147]13.5 269.5
14.0 270 | i 114.0 269 | // 5 ’ IREhStIt?UAL - S‘.“:th SdILTY CLAY (CL-ML), micaceous, fine grained, |
WEATHERED ROCK - SILTY SAND (SM), micaceous, fine to coarse, N RESIDUAL - SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM), micaceous, fine to 7 ight brown, moist, har v 18 22,\327'341 10.7| 28-22-6
orange brown, moist, very dense 17 21-38-50/5" o5 4 medium, brown with orange, moist, medium dense AN =
15— b b 15+ 18 | 1212-17-19 144 6| 38399 w5y 154
N=29 : AT
o 55%
16.0 268 | o|Lf5f _| 2 vy 7 _|
WEATHERED ROCK - SANDY SILT (ML), micaceous, fine, orange b | dense Z
4 brown, moist, hard 3| 4
| 24 | 10-26-37-47 Tk a 1g | 11-16-20-29 a
N=63 )“L g N=36
| 1180 265 ] ]
WEATHERED ROCK - SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM), micaceous, 18 36-50/5" : 18.5 264.5
16 | 22-32-50/4" 1g.9 fine to medium, brown with orange, moist, very dense 264.1 4 18.9 WEATHERED ROCK - SILT (ML), micaceous, light orange brown, 264.1 5 50/5"
19.3 264.67, 1 Boring Terminated at 18.9 Feet \moist, hard /
Boring Terminated at 19.33 Feet Boring Terminated at 18.9 Feet
See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a description of field and laboratory Water Level Ob tions prill Rig See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a description of field and laboratory Water Level Observations prill Rig See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a description of field and laboratory Water Level Observations prill Rig See Exploration and Testing Procedures for a description of field and laboratory Water Level Ob tions prill Rig
procedures used and additional data (If any). 7 0.5 ft. during drilling D-50 procedures used and additional data (If any). No water encountered during drilling D-50 procedures used and additional data (If any). N7 5 ft. during drilling D-50 procedures used and additional data (If any). No water encountered during drilling D-50
See Supportinag Information for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. S/ B.7 ft. upon completion Hammer Type See Supporting Information for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. S/ 13 ft. upon completion Hammer Type See Supporting Information for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. S/ 14.5ft. upon completion Hammer Type See Supportinag Information for explanation<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>